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John, 20 s.; to son Enoch, 20 s.; To son Morris Jr., (IIIB) the 200 ac. where I
Tive at my wife’s death, for his lifetime, and to his wife Elizabeth during her
widowhood, and then to his son John. If said John dies without heirs, then to
his brother Olive. To dau. Ruth Weaver, 20 s.; To daus. Jane Roberts and
Elizabeth Roberts, rest of estate. To dau. Margery Roberts 1 negro. To dau.
Hannah Roberts 1 negro. Executors, wife and son John. Not dated. Wit: Robert
Ellett, Simon Hancock, Mary Hancock (Weisinger, Chesterfield Co., VA Wills
774-1795 n.p., 1979, p. 351). The will was proved in Court 1 Nov 1782, Robert
ETTitt and Simon Hancock, witnesses; Ruth Roberts and John Roberts, exrs.
(Ibid, p. 377).

He married’ Jane Pride’, daughter of Hollcot Pride and Martha Unknown,
before 1731, in Henrico Co., VA.

17 Aug 1725, Virginia Patent Book 12, p. 307. 40 shil. 391 ac. Hemrico
Co., VA. patented by Ann, Jane and Mary Pride, N. sd. Appomattox R., E sd.
Butterwood Cr. ("Cavaliers" v. 3, p. 291). Children:

4 Morris® Roberts.
Susannah Roberts.
Martin Roberts.

The 1800 census of Rutherford Co., NC, p. 140 lists
Martin Roberts, 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-45, 2
females under 10, 1 female 26-45, 3 slaves. The 1810 census of
Rutherford Co., NC, p. 131 Tist Martin Roberts, 2 males under
10, 2 males 16-26, 1 male over 45, 1 female 10-16, 1 female
26-45. ZMartin Roberts, Esq., is listed on page 355 of the 1820
census of Rutherford Co.

iv. Joshua Roberts.
v. Mary Roberts.
vi. Jane Roberts.
vii. John Roberts.
There is a Jno Roberts listed in the 1790 census of

Rutherford Co., NC, p. 117, Morgan District, 1 male over 16, 2

females. The 1800 census p. 140, John Roberts 3 males under 10,

1 male 26-45, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female

26-45, 1 slave. 1810 cewnsus p. 131, Col. John Roberts, 2 males

under 10, 2 males 10-16, 1 male 16-26, 1 male 26-45, 1 female

under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female 26-45. He is probably the

John, Sr. Tisted on p. 379 of the 1820 census.

3. Joshua® Roberts (Morris I <Roberds, Robards>, 1)*. Born, circa 1711 (?),
in Henrico Co., VA. Died, circa 1758, in Henrico Co., VA.

He is said to have been named for his maternal grandfather. In the will
of his father he was named as son Joshua to receive livestock and other items
at age 21.

Will of Joshua Robards (signed Roberts) of Dale Parish 17 Mar 1758. To
son Ellett, plantation I Tive on. To son Thomas, tract I purchased of Morris
Robards, Jr. Rest of estate to be sold for debts and remainder divided among my
four daus. Susannah, Betty, Mary and Sally Ann Robards. Exec. John Ellett, Sr.,
and John Cobbs. Wit: Zach. Ellett, Bathshaba Nelson. April 1758, Will of Joshua
Roberts presented by John E11it and John Cobbs, exrs., proved by Zach. Ellet
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and Bathsheba Nelson, wit.

He married Unknown Woman. Died, before 1758, in Henrico Co., VA.

Children:

ii.

iii.
iv.

Ellett® Roberts.
His father named son Ellett to receive the home
plantation in his will of 1758.
Thomas Roberts. Born in Henrico Co., VA.
His father’s will named son Thomas to receive tract he
purchased from Morris Robards, Jr.
Susannah Roberts.
Mary Roberts. Born in Henrico Co., VA.
Sally Ann Roberts. Born in Henrico Co., VA.
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4. Morris® Roberts (Morris Sr. <II>, 2)*. Born, circa 1731, in Henrico Co.,
VA. Died, Oct 1828, in Rutherford Co., NC. Resided: circa 1773, in Chesterfield
Co., VA

Morris Roberts was born in Henrico County, VA., in the part that became
Chesterfield County in 1749.

Will of Joshua Roberts 1758 mentions a tract of land bought from Morris
Roberts, Jr.

11 Nov 1768. Will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish. To Sarah Harskins
feather bed, etc. I lend to Morris Roberts, Jr. son of Jane Pride, and to his
wife, Unity, for their lives, 3 negroes, and after their death to Morris
Roberts Jr’s six children; Susannah, Martin, Joshua, Mary, Jane and John
Roberts. Also to sd. Morris Roberts, Jr., all my household goods and working
tools and debts due me, and to be my exr, Wit: John Taylor, Elend’r Mason
(Chesterfield Co., VA Will Book 1, Part 3, page 164 per Benjamin B. Weisinger
111, Chesterfield County, VA., Wills 1749 - 1774, n. p., 1979, p. %0).

7 Nov 1770. Morris Roberts, Jr. appraiser estate of Joseph Durham in
Chesterfield Co., VA , (Ibid, p. 81), and also Oct. 10, 1770 for George Sowell
(p. 94), and 2 Nov. 1770 estate of Joseph Durham (p. 159).

Morris is believed to have moved to Hickory Creek of the First Broad
River in Rutherford Co., NC, about 1775. The 1782 Tax List of Rutherford Co.,
NC Tists Morris Roberts 300 ac. 4 slaves 3 horses, 10 cattle, Assessment L.288
(Brent Holcomb "1782 Tax List of Rutherford Co., NC," p. 3

The 1785 Tax List of Rutherford Co., NC 1ists Morriss Roberts 300 ac., 1
white poll, 3 slaves. (Holcomb, "1985 Tax List of Rutherford Co., NC*, p. 3)

9 Aug 1787 Morris Roberts owned Tand adj. NC Grant £184 to Hugh Beaty 50
a. on Little Hickory Creek. 23 Feb 1790 Morris Roberts wit. deed Hugh Beaty to
Ruth Meaver (Rutherford Co., NC 0B J:ds, 1:258; Caroline Heath Davis

author, 1973, p. 69, 112).

The 1780 federal census of NC Tists on p. 117 in the Morgan District
Rutherford Co., NC, Morriss Roberts, 1 male over 16, 3 males under 16, 6
females, 7 slaves. There is also a Jno. Roberts, 1 male over 16, 2 females
Micajah Morris, 1 male over 16, 2 females

The 1800 federal census of Rutherford Co., NC, p. 141 lists Morris
Roberts with 1 male under 10, 3 males 16-18, 1 male over 45, 2 females 10-16, 1
female over 45, 4 slaves. There is also a John Roberts on p. 140 with 3 males
under 10, 1 male 26-45, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female 26-45, 1
slave. A'Martin Roberts on p. 140 lists 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male
26-45, 2 females under 10, 1 female 26-45, 3 slaves

The 1810 census of Rutherford Co., NC p. 131 Morris Roberts 1 male over
45, 1 female over 45, with 1 loom, produced 200 yds. homespun valued at $50
and 1 still which produced 150 gals. valued at $75. Joseph Roberts, also p.
131, 1 male 0-10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 16-18, 2 females under 10, 1 female
16-26. Stephen Morris, p. 131, 4 males under 10, 1 male 26-45, 1 female under
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10, 1 female 26-45. William Roberts, p. 131, 3 m. under 10, 1 m. 16-26, 2 f.
under 10, 1 f. 16-26. On p. 131 Martin Roberts 2 m. under 10, 2 m. 16-26, 1 m.
over 45,1 f. 10-16, 1 f. 26-45. Col. John Roberts 2 m. under 10, 2 m. 10-16, 1
m. 16-26, 1 m. 26-45, 1 f. under 10, 1 f. 10-16, 1 f. 26-45. Although Josiah is
ot Tisted n his father’s household, he is not listed seperaately with his
amily.

The 1820 federal census of Rutherford Co., NC p. 356 Morris Roberts, 1 m.
over 45, 1 f. over 45, 7 slaves. Hep and Dukerson Roberts are listed on p. 345;
John Jr. on p. 356, John Sr. on p. 379, Martin, Esq. on p. 355, Joseph on p.
356. Morris is not listed in 1830, being deceased.

He married, first, Unity Unknown, circa 1755, in Chesterfield Co., VA.
Children:

i. Susannah® Roberts.
i1. Martin Roberts.
1800 Federal Census Riutherford Co., NC p. 140 Martin
Roberts 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-45, 2 females
under 10, 1 female 26-45.
The 1820 Federal Census of Rutherford Co., NC p. 355
Martin Roberts, Esq., 1 male 10-16, 1 male 18-26, 1 male over
45, 1 female 16-26, 1 female 26-45.
The 1830 Federal Census of Rutherford Co., NC p. 483
Martin Roberts, a male 50-60 with a female 30 to 40 and a
female 60-70.
i1i. Joshua Roberts.
iv. Mary Roberts.
v. Jane Roberts.
vi. John Roberts.
The 1800 Federal Census of Rutherford Co., NC p. 140 John
Roberts, 3 males under 10, 1 male 26-45, 1 female 0-10, 1
female 10-16, 1 female 26-45.
The 1810 Federal Census of Rutherford Co., NC, p. 131,
Tists Col. John Roberts, 2 males under 10, 2 males 10-16, 1
male 16-26, 1 male 26-45, 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16, 1
female 26-45.
The 1820 Federal Census of Rutherford Co., NC., p. 356 1
male 0-10, 1 male 26-45, 2 females 0-10, 1 female 26-45.
The 1840 Federal Census of Tusc. Co., AL, p. 204, names a
John Roberts 1 male under 5, 1 male 5-10, 1 male 30-40, 2
females )-5, 1 female 30-40.
The 1850 Federal Census of Tuscaloosa Co., AL, Dist. 2 13
Nov 1850, page 245, family 273, a John Roberts, age 60 ans wife
Mary age 37, she born in GA. A’ John, James and Joseph Parker,
all b. GA, may be step children of John.

He married®, second, Unknown Woman', circa 1773, in Chesterfield Co., VA.
Died in Rutherford Co., NC. Children:

vii. Nancy Roberts’. Born, 28 Sep 1774, in Chesterfield Co., VA.
Died, 4 Dec 1857, in Cleveland Co., NC. Burial in Zoar Bapt.
Ch., Cleveland Co., NC. She married® Elias Putman, 27 Dec 1796,
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in Rutherford Co., NC.
Josiah Roberts.
William Roberts'. Born, circa 1777, in Rutherford Co., NC

A William Roberts was listed in the 1810 federal census
of Rutherford Co., NC, p. 131, with 3 males under 10, 1 male
16-26, 2 females under 10, 1 female 16-26. He does not appear
in 1820 or 1830.

Step Roberts’. Born, circa 1780, in Rutherford Co., NC. Died,
before 1870, in Fayette Co., AL. He married” Nancy Unknown,
circa 1800, in Rutherford Co., NC.

Often shown as "Hep" instead of "Step”, which was the
surname of his Grandmother. He may have been the Stephen
Roberts who appeared in the 1810 Federal Census of Rutherford
Co., NC, p. 131, who lived near his father Morris. The census
shows he and his wife to be 26-45, with 4 males and 1 female
under age 10. The Census Taker may have assumed Step was a
nickname for Stephen.

A Hep Roberts was Tisted on p. 345 in the U. S. Census of
Rutherford Co., NC for 1820 with 2 m. under 10, 2 m. 10-16, 1
m. 16-18, 1 m. 18-26, 1 m. 26-45, 1 m. over 45, 2 f. under 10,
1f.10-16, 1 f. 26-45.

Hep Roberts listed in the 1830 census of Rutherford Co.,
NC, p. 474, with 1 m. 10-16, 1 m. 16-26, 1 m. 30-40, 1 m.
50-60, 2 f. 10-16, 2 f. 16-26, 1 f. 40-50.

Step is believed to have come to Fayette Co., AL ca.
1838-9.

The 1840 census of Fayette AL., p. 204, Step Roberts I m.
20-30, 1 m. 60-70, 1 f. 15-20, 1 f. 30-40. John Roberts, shown
on the same page, is his son with 1 m. under 5, 1 m. 5-10, I m.
30-40, 2 f. under 5, 1 f. 30-40.

Tabitha Roberts’. Born, circa 1781, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Died, 1884, in Wright Co., MO. Burial in Mountain Grove, Wright
Co., M0. She married” Hardy Hardin, 4 Jul 1805, in Rutherford
Co., NC.

Oliver Roberts. Born, circa 1782, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Kizziah Roberts’. Born, circa 1785, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Died, before 1850, in Chickasaw Co., MS. She married’ John B.
Fondren®, 26 Apr 1803, in Rutherford Co., NC.

John Fondren and Kizziah Roberts marriage bond 26 Apr.
1803. Morris Roberts, bm. (Brent H. Holcomb, Marriages of
Rutherford Co., NC 1779-1868, Balt., GPC, 1986, p. 44).
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5. Josiah® Roberts (Morris, 4)*. Born, circa 1775, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Died, before 1860, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.

Josiah Roberts and Mary Linsey, marriage bond 1 Sep 1803, Morris Roberts,
bm. (Holcomb, "Rutherford Marriages” p. 129).

He was not listed in his father’s household, or as an individual, in the
1810 and 1820 censuses of Rutherford Co., NC, althought he married in
Rutherford County 1 Sep 1803. He first appears in the 1830 census of Rutherford
Co., NC, p. 501, with 3 males 10-15 (Amos, Archibald, Josiah), 1 male 40-50
(Josiah Sr.), 1 female under 5 (Rebecca), 2 females 15-20 (Dicey and Sarah), 1
female 30-40 (wife Mary).

He is said to have moved from Rutherford Co., NC, to Tuscaloosa County,
AL., very near Newtonville in Fayette County, before April 1832.

1 Dec 1832/25 Jan 1833 Wiley Espey to Josiah Roberts 79.96 ac. for $200.
Dower Nancy Espy. Orig. Grant to Josiah Townsen. E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 2 T18S RIZH.
Wit: A. D. Caraway and B. Willingham, J. P.. (Tusc. Co., AL DB J-8).

7 May 1833/5 Jun 1833 Josiah Roberts to Thomas Blakeney same as above,
for $250. Wit: John A. Hodges, Clerk. /s/ Josiah Roberts. 5 Jun 1833 Josiah
Roberts to Thomas Blakeney for $150. 1 sorre] mare and colt, 1 mare horse, 1
4-wheel wagon, 2 cows and calves, 2 steers, 20 hogs. Wit Geo. A. Shelton. /s/
Josiah Roberts. (Tusc. Co., AL DB J-134-135). This latter transaction was
probably a mortgage.

1 Nov 1834/21 Nov 1834 Burgess Davis to Josiah Roberts 80 ac. W 1/2 of SW
1/4 Sec 1 TI8S R12W for $50. Wit: Geo. Shelton, Wm. B. Fondren (Tusc. Co. DB
L-134),

3 Mar 1836/21 Mar 1836 Josiah Roberts to Dutson Morris 80 ac. described
above for $132.50. Dower by Mary Roberts (Tusc. Co., DB L-444).

No listing is found in either Fayette or Tuscaloosa in 1840. There is a
J. W. in Fayette County, who would be too young. In the 1850 census of
Tuscaloosa Co., AL., Josiah, age 60, male, b. in NC, is listed on page 258,
dwelling 943, residing with his son Amos. No further cemsus record.

20 Dec 1855 US Land Grant 34893 to Josiah Roberts 39.78 ac. NE 1/4 SE 1/4
and 39. 44 ac. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 1 T18S RIZW (Tusc. Co., AL US Land Grants, v.
2). It is possible that this record pertains to his son Josiah.

He married’ Mary Lindsay <Linsey>', 1 Sep 1803, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Born, circa 1785, in Rutherford Co., NC. Died, before 1850, in Fayette Co., AL

Her parents are unknown. Her mother may be a Mary Linsey who was listed
1790 federal census of Rutherford Co., p. 117, 1 male over 16, 3 males under
16, 2 females. A Samuel Linsey on p. 113 has no daughters. There were several

Lindseys in the 1800 census. She seems to have died before the 1850 census.
Children:

i. Dicey® Roberts’. Born, 1805, in Rutherford Co., NC. Died, after
1880, in Fayette Co., AL. She married" Simon Poe’, circa 1831,
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in Fayette Co., AL.

She married Simon Poe, a close friend of Thomas Blakeney,
both having come to Fayette Co., AL about 1831, settling near
Newtonville.

In the 1880 Census of Fayette Co., AL, p. 524, Dicey Poe,
age 75, resides with her brother-in-law Thomas Blakeney. The
widow of Simon Poe, she would be a sister-in-law by his first
marriage.

Sarah Roberts*. Born, 1807 (?), in Rutherford Co., NC. Died, 13
Feb 1860 (?), in Fayette Co., AL. Burial in Shepards Church,
Site #1, Newtonville, AL. She married Thomas Blakeney
<Blakney>, son of Willian Blakeney and Mary Jackson, circa
1830, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.

The parents of Sarah and her sister Rebecca are probably
Josiah Roberts who married Mary Lindsey and moved to Tuscaloosa
County, near Newtonville in Fayette Co., about 1831.

The 1860 Census, Mortality schedule, Fayette Co., Eastern
Div., AL. Sarah Blakeney, 48, female, born NC, Died 13 Feb
1860, housekeeper, died of scrofula (a common form of
Tuberculosis).

Sarah is buried in the first Shephard’s Church site. The
first meeting was held in a Mr. Shephards sheep pen. That
church no Tonger stands, and the cemetary is in an uncut wooded
area surrounded by Togged forest along the west side of a dirt
road about 1/10 mile from the old school, now the Newtonville
Community Center. A 2nd cemetary is located further along the
road just before one reaches the paved road that leads to Tom’s
house. To reach the cemetary from Newtonville, take the Chapel
Hi1l Road (C.R.100) west to a dirt road with a sign for
Newtonville Community Center, turn right past the community
center to an uncut area on the left, about 1/10 mile. There are
only two marked graves.

The marker appears to be more recent than the original
would have been, and the date of death is shown as 1861, while
the mortality census of 1860 states she died 13 Feb 1860, and
she was not listed in the 1860 Census. Her sister Rebecca is
shown 1iving in Tom’s household at that time.

FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE THE THOMAS BLAKENEY
FAMILY
Unknown male Roberts®. Born, before 1810, in Rutherford Co.,
NC.

Anos Pleasant Roberts.

Archibald Roberts*. Born, circa 1818, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Died, before 1899, in Brown Co., TX.

Josiah Roberts’. Born, circa 1819, in Rutherford Co., NC. Died,
before 1880, in Red River Co., TX. He married’ Dulcina Powell,
circa 1840, in MS.

A Josiah Roberts and Ann Freshower were married 17 Dec
1851/19 Dec 1851 by John Walters, M. G. (Tusc. Marriage Bk. 3
p. 231).

Rebecca Roberts®. Born, circa 1820, in Rutherford Co., NC.
Died, after 1880, in Fayette Co., AL. Census: 1860, in Fayette
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Co., AL. Census: 1870, in Fayette Co., AL. Census: 1880, in
Fayette Co., AL.

A spinster, she managed Thomas Blakney’s household after
the death of her sister, his first wife. After he remarried,
she was charged with the care of the children of his son
William, who was killed in the Civil War. She is listed with
Tom's family on p. 508 of the 1860 census of Fayette Co., AL.,
age 32. In the 1870 census she has only aged 8 years, and is
now 40. In the succeeding ten years until the 1880 census she
ages 20 years, age 60. I suspect the information that year may
have been given by Tom Blakeney’s new wife. In the 1880 census
Rebecca is in the household of Newton Blakeney, son of William,
who is head of household, and his sister Martha Wright and
Martha’s husband Ramon Wright are shown in that household.
Melinda E. Roberts’. Born, circa 1835, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
Died, after 1896. She married Roland Watkins®.
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6. Amos Pleasant® Roberts (Josiah, 5)*. Born, circa 1814, in Rutherford Co.,
NC. Died, circa 1872, in Conway Co., AR.

Some caution is needed for the 1850 federal census of Tuscaloosa lists 2
Amos Roberts, one age 35 and the other 36, both married to a Mary. Both are
mechanics from NC. "Our” Amos appears to be the one listed on p. 258, family
943, mainly because Josiah, his father, lives with him. He is 35, Male, $100.
Real Estate, b. NC. His wife is Mary, 27 f. b. NC. Children, all b. AL, are
Nancy age 6, Pleasant age 4, Sarah J. age 3, James age 1. Josiah is 60, b. in
NC. The other Amos is 36, wife Mary age 26, Amos P. age 5, Nancy J. age 7, Mary
E. age 3.

17 Sep 1852/20 Sep 1852 Amos Roberts Mortgagor, James C. Phillips,
trustee, E. A. Montgomery, mortgagee for $68.65 br. cow and calf, red cow and
calf, red bull yearling, 1 pied heifer, 1 yoke steers, 2 bull studs, 1 ox cart,
1 safe, 1 Toom {Tusc. Co DB Z-367).

1 Mar 1858/22 Oct 1858 Amos Roberts Mtgr., Wm. Wadkins trustee, John J.
Nevin, mtgee., for $112.50 Note for 1 year secured by NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 16
T175 R11W; also NE 14/NE 1/4 as above, and SH 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec. 16 T17S RIIH,
sorre]l mare 12 or 13 years old, 2 red and white pied cows and calves (Tusc. Co.
DB 5-229).

The 1860 census of Tuscaloosa Co., AL, p. 693, dwelling 808, family 783,
Tiving near Simon Poe, is Amos Roberts, 45, Farmer and Carpenter, $570. real
estate, $1,040 personal property, b. NC, Mary, 36, Alonzo P., 14, Adeline E.
12, John T. 9, Mary C. 7, Ed. M.'5, Sarah A. 3, Rebecca M. K. 3/i2.

22 Nov. 1867 Amos Roberts and wife Mary sold 320 ac. to Thomas Blakeney
(his brother-in-Taw) for $175. SW 1/4 Sec. 25 T17S R12W. Wit: John J.
Willingham, JP /s/ Amos Roberts, Mary (X) Roberts. (Fayette Co., DB 1 p. 270).
1 have not found a record revealing how he acquired this land. This sale was
probably at the time of his move to Arkansas.

He married’ Mary Adline Andrews, circa 1840, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
Mary Roberts is shown as age 27 in the 1850 census of Tusc. Co., AL., and
age 36 in 1860. Children:

i. Nancy® Roberts. Born, 1844, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
ii. Alonzo Pleasant Roberts. Born, 1846, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
Shown as age 4 in the 1850 U. S. Census and as age 14 in 1860.
iii. Sarah J. Roberts. Born, 1847, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.

Listed as age 3 on the 1850 census, she does not appear
unless she is the same person as the Adeline E. shown on the
1860 census.

iv. Adeline E. Roberts. Born, 1848, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.

There is some confusion hers. She was not listed on the

1850 census, but appears age 12 on the 1860 census.
v. James Roberts. Born, 1849, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
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He is shown as age 1 in the 1850 census, but does not
appear on the 1860 census, so may have died young.
vi. dohn T. Roberts. Born, 1851, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
fle is listed as age 9 on the 1860 census.
vii. Mary C. Roberts. Born, 1853, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
The 1860 census shows her as age 7.
viii. Ed M. Roberts. Born, 1855, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
The 1860 census 1ists him as age 5.
ix. Sarah A. Roberts. Born, 1857, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
O the 1860 census of her father’s family she is shown as
age 3.
. Rabecca M. K. Roberts. Born, 1860, in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
Shown as 3 months old on the 1860 census of Tusc. Co., p-
693.
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The Roberts Family

Many have assumed that Thomas Blakeney married Sarah Roberts
in either Lancaster County, SC, or in adjoining anson Co., NC.,
and it is there that we tried to find her ancestors with no
success. Fortunately I have found Eric D. Newsom of 11425 Great
River Drive, Reston, VA 22091 (702-860-0821). He is a Roberts
Family genealogist and seems to have succeeded where others have
failed.

He believes that Sarah Roberts who m. Thomas Blakeney ca.
1831 is the daughter of Joasiah Roberts who settled at about that
time just across the county line from Newtonville, Fayette
County, AL, in neighboring Tuscaloosa County. He points out
several compelling reasons for the connection.

Josiah Roberts is known to have had 4 daughters, and at
least 3 of them have, at various times, been listed in the
household of Thomas Blakeney: Sarah Roberts, his wife, who he
married about 1831, her sister Rebecca who is shown living with
Thomas in the 1860 and 1870 census and is described as a sister
in-law, and Dicey Roberts Poe, widow of his old friend Simon Poe,
living with Thomas in the 1880 census, and also described as
sister-in-law. In that year Rebecca Roberts lives next door with
Willian’s orphaned children Newton and Martha, and Martha’s
husband, Ramon Wright.

There were several deeds between Josiah Roberts and Thomas,
and also between Thomas and Amos Roberts, brother of Sarah. One
of the transactions with Josiah appears to be a mortgage.

Thomas and Sarah named one of their children Kizziah,
probably after Sarah’s aunt Kizziah Roberts who married John B.
Fondren, who also moved to that area, and later moved to
Mississippi.

Through Mr. Newsom, we now know that we are related to the
Roberts of Rutherford Co., NC, Chesterfield and Henrico Counties
in VA, as well as the Lin(d)sey family of NC, and the Step and
Pride families of VA.
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Descendants of Morris Roberts

Generation One

1. Morris' Roberts was born circa 1675.1 He married Elizabeth Step. daughter of Joshua Step and (=) (-7~
). circa 1701 at Henrico. VA 2 He died circa 1725 at Henrico, VA

Sixth great-grandfather AR, 176. His ancestors arc unknown. Morris Roberts was in Henrico County. Virginia
by August of 1707. A Bartholomew Roberts. Jr. and Sr.. were i the. arca of Henrico County. VA. by 1693, and a
Roger Roberts by 1703. The will of a John Roberts was recorded 3 June 1717. Relationship, if any, unknown. |
have not yet done much rescarch on this family. and nuch of what T do know has been gleancd from Eric D.
Newsom. 11425 Great Meadow Drive. Reston. VA 22091. 702-860-0821. While I have not sccn his notes on the
carly Roberts Family, It scems likely that this Morris was indeed our first dentified ancestor, primarily because of
the repetition of the names Morris and Step among our ancestors, both of which are unusual. While he is the likely
ancestor, there is some problem identifying the wife and children of his son Morris, believed to be the father of the
Morris who migrated 10 Rutherford Co., NC, who, in turn, named a son Step. There were two Morrises of the
second generation.* Planter 5 He was also known as Roberds, Robards. On 12 May 1708 at Henrico. VA.. Morris
Roberts of Henrico Co.. mortgaged to Giles Webb of same. numerous items for £ 14/4/7, duc by bond dated 12 Aug
1707 unless debi paid in two years. Wit: Abra. Salle, Henry Randolph. /s/ Morris (X) Roberts. Rec. 1 Jun 170887
On7 Feb 1724725 at Henrico, VA.. Will of Morris Roberts of Henrico County. VA.. probated 4 Oct 1725, To son
Morris,a colt, marc, gun, and troopers arms, at 21. To son Step. Livestock and items. at 21. To sons John. Joshua,
the same. To dau. Sarah Roberts, eather bed, etc. To wife Elizabeth rest of esate, and to be extr. Wit: Ezek'l
Sudbury. Sam'll Soane 89

Elizabeth Step. Sixth great-grandmother Ahf. 177 She died after 1725 at Henrico, VA. On 7 Feb 1725 at
Henrico, VA.. Her husband Morris Roberts named his wife Elizabeth to receive the rest of his estate, and o be
exccutrix of his will

Known children of Morris! Roberts and Elizabeth Step all born at Henrico, VA., were as follows:

2 i Sarah? Roberts was bom circa 1703,
On 7 Feb 1725 at Henrico, VA., Morris Roberts named his daughter Sarah
Roberts (0 receive a feather bed and other items in his will. 10.11:12
3 i Morris Roberts Sr. <II>. bom circa 1705 marricd Janc Pride.
4 il StepRoberts was bom circa 177,13
On 7 Feb 1724/25 at Henrico. VA, His father's will named son Step to receive:
livestock and other property at age 21 He was named Step for his mother's
family. 1415 Afier 1741 at Henrico, VA.. Sep (sic) Robets and John Roberts of
Henrico Co., 10 John Railey of New Keat Co., for £ 30, land on the upper sd. of
Falling Cr. on Buckingham Road. 100 ac. sd. Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Ox.
1741,436 acres. No witnesses. /s/Stap Robeards, John Robbards. 777 wife of Step.
reling. dower. 817,18 In May 1731 at Henrico, VA., Morris Roberts and Stap
Roberts proved the will of Danicl Fore. 1
5 iv. John Roberts was bom circa 1709.20
On7 Feb 1725 at Hearico, VA, His father’s will named son John (o receive
livestock and other items at age 21. This would indicate that this John was not the
John Roberts whose will was recorded 3 June 1717.21.22:23 On 5 Oct 1741 at
Henrico, VA, John Picrce deeded to John Roberts 100 ac. upper side of Falling,
Creck on Buckingham R4.2¢ On 5 Apr 1742 at Henrico, VA.. Seth Ward of
Henrico Co., deeded to John Roberts of same, £. 25. for 200 ac. So. sd. James
River, part of 400 a . gr. to Wim. Gee and John Tren 24 Mar 1725 and cov. to sd.
Ward. Wit. B. Gaines, Richard (R) Dickinson. /5/ Seth Ward. Rec. Ist Mon. Apr
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174225 On 4 Jul 1743 at Hearico, VA., Sep. Roberts and John Roberts of Henrico
Co. decded to John Railey of New Kent Co.. for £. 30. land on upper sd. of Falling
Cr.on Buckingham Road, 100 ac. sd. Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Oct. 1741,
436 acres. 777 wift of Step. rel. dower. 28

6 V. Joshua Roberts <Robards>, married (~-) Elliott <Ellet>; born circa 1711

Generation Two

3. Morris? Roberts Sr. <II> (Morris?) died at Chesterfield. VA 27 He was born circa 1705 at Hearico, VA 28
He married Jane Pride, daughter of Hollcot Pride and Martha (~7--) before 1731 at Henrico, VA

Fifth great-grandfather AR 88. While swe are fairly certain of the father, we are less certain of this son. It is
said that he married Jane Pride who was the mother of his son. Morris, Jr. and that he later marricd a Ruth. The
only will found is that of a Morris Roberts who, at the time of his death in 1782, named his wife as Ruth and who
named a son Morris. Was there one Morris with two wives, as some belicve, or were there two different Morrises
i the second generation. one the son of Morris 1, and the other possibly a nephew of Morris I? Based on the
information now at hand I would conclude that there were two different Morris Roberts of the second generation,
resulting in two separate Morrises of the third gencration, one of whom remained in Chesterfield Co.. VA.. and
one who migrated to Rutherford Co.. NC.

Morris lived in the southern part of Henrico County, south of the James, which became Chesterfield County in
1749.

Some say Morris m.2 Ruth, named as his wife in his 1782 will. I believe that the Morris who married Ruth s
quitc another Morris, and his son Morris, "my first son.” who was named to reccive his father's land in
Chesterfield County in 1782, after *our” Morris had already departed for North Carolina, From tax records, it
‘appears that this Morris remained in Henrico/Chesterfield County, VA, being shown on the 1788 tax list for
Chestesfield Co., VA adjoining Ruth Roberts, probably his widowed mother, whercas "our" Morris was in
Rutherford Co.. NC at least by 1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the:
tax lst as owning 300 acres and 4 slaves he will o this second Morris Roberts of Manchester Parish. Chesterfield
County. VA., not dated but recorded in 1782: Lend 10 wife Ruth for life the place I now live, 200 ac. and 2
negroes: to first son Morris, Jr.. (IIIB) 20 5.; To son John, 20's.: to Son Enoch. 20 5 To son Morris Jr. (IIB) the:
200 ac. where I live at my wife's death. for his lifetime. and t0 his wife Elizabeth during her widowhood. and then
10 his son John. I said John dies without heirs, then to his brother Olive. To dau. Ruth Weaver, 20 s To daus,
Jane Roberts and Elizabeth Roberts, rest of estate. To dau. Margery Roberts 1 negro. To dau. Hannah Roberts 1
nego. Exceutors, wife and son John. Not dated. Wit: Robert Ellett, Simon Hancock. Mary Hancock. The will was
proved in Court 1 Nov 1782, Robert Ellitt and Simon Hancock, withesses; Ruth Roberts and John Roberts,
xrs 2031 He was also known as Robards. On 7 Feb 1724/25 at Henrico, VA.. His father, Morris Roberts. named
his son Morris in his will (0 receive a colt. mare, gun, and troopers arms at age 21,3233 In May 1741 at Henrico,
VA, Morris Roberts and Stap Roberts proved the will of Daniel Fore. On 11 Nov 1768 at Chesterfield. VA,
Morris Roberts Jr. is named as the son of Jane Pride in the will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish. Chesterfield Co.,
VA swho names Morris Jrs wife as Unity and names his six children Susannah, Martin, Joshua. Mary. Jane and
John. The name Joshua may indicate a relationship to Morris 1. Notc that the testator docs not name a Morris as
‘one of the children of Moris, the son of Jane Pride. This could mean that Morris was born after 1768, which is
unlikely if he was (0 be in NC by 1782, or that he was omitted from the will, possibly because he was a son of
Morris (1., but not a son of Jane Pride but of an carlier wife ® In 1782 at Rutherford, NC.. Our Morris, the son of
this Morris (2). was in Rutherford Co.. NC at least by 1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the tax list as owning
300 acres and 4 slaves. 3.3

Jane Pride. Fifth great-grandmother Ahf. §9.39 She was born at Henrico. VA 3 On 17 Aug 1725 at Hearico
VA, Ann, Jane and Mary Pride for 40 shil. patented 391 ac. Henrico Co.. VA. N. sd. Appomatiox R.. E sd.
Butterwood Cr.40:41

Known children of Morris? Roberts Sr. <I1> and Janc Pride were as follows:

7 i Joshua? Roberts
8 i Susannah Roberts
9 il Martin Roberts appeared on the U. . Census of 1800 at Rutherford, NC.. as
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Martin Roberts, | male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-35, 2 females under 10,
1 female 2645, 3 slaves 42 He appearcd on the U_S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford.
NC., as Martin Roberts. 2 males under 10, 2 males 16-26, 1| male over 45, 1 female.
10-16, 1 female 26-45.43 He appearcd on the U. . Census of 1820 at Rutherford.
NC.. s Martin Roberts, Esq. islisted. with 1 malc 10-16, | male 16-26. 1 male.
oveer 45. 1 female 16-26. 1 female over 4544

10 v, John Roberts. There is  Jno Roberts listed n the 1790 census of Rutherford Co..
NC. p. 117 Morgan District. 1 male over 16, 2 females. The 1800 census p. 140.
John Roberts 3 males under 10, 1 male 26-45. 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16,
1 female 2645, 1 slave. 1810 cewnsus p. 131, Col. John Robets, 2 males under
10,2 males 10-16. 1 male 16-26. 1 male 26-45. 1 fomale under 10, 1 female 10-16.
1 female 26-45. He is probably the John, St listed on p. 379 of te 1820 census.

11 v Mary Roberts

12 vi JaneRobers

13 vii.  Morris Roberts, born circa 1731 at Henrico, VA.: married Unity (~?-); married (~
) (7).

6. Joshua? Roberts <Robards> (Vforris') married (~-) Eliott <Ellet>. He was born circa 1711 at Henrico,
VA5 He died circa 1758 at Chesterfield. VA 4

He is said t0 have been named for his maternal grandfather 47 On 7 Feb 1725 at Henrico. VA.. In the will of his
father he was named as son Joshua to receive livestock and other items at age 21.4849.50 Between 17 Mar 1758
and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA, Will of Joshua Robards (signed Roberts) of Dale Parish 17 Mar 1758, To son Ellett,
plantation I live on. To Son Thomas, tract I purchased of Morris Robards, Jr. Rest of estatc 10 be sold for debts and
remainder divided among my four daus. Susannah, Betty. Mary and Sally Ann Robards. Exec. John Ellett, Sr.and
John Cobbs. Wit: Zach. Ellett, Bathshaba Nelson. April 1758, Will of Joshua Roberts prescnted by John Elit and
John Cobbs. exrs.. proved by Zach. Ellet and Bathsheba Nelson. wit 51

(~7-) Elliott <Ellet>; Ellet, the first child probably bore the name of his mother's family died before 1758 at
Henrico., VA.
Known children of Joshua? Roberts <Robards> and (~7~) Elliott <Ellet> were as follows:

14 i Ellen? Roberts. Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA., His father
named son Ellett to receive the home plantation *where [ now live® in his will of
175852

15 i Susannah Roberts, Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico. VA. Named
in the wil of her father 52

16 i, Thomas Roberts was bom at Henrico, VA
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henico, VA.. His father's will named
son Thomas to receive tract he purchased from Morris Robards, Jr ¢
17 iy Mary Roberts was born at Henrico, VA
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico. VA.. Named in the will of her
father 55
18 v Sally Ann Roberts was born at Henrico, VA
Between 17 Mar 1758 and Apr 1758 at Henrico, VA., Named in the will of her
father 50

Generation Three

13. Morris® Roberts (Morris2. Morris') was born circa 1731 at Henrico, VA . Morris Roberts was born in
Hearico County, VA.. in the part that became Chesterfield County in 174957 He married Unity (~7-) circa 175
at Chesterfield. VA. He married (—2-) (~?-) circa 1773 at Chesterficld, VA58 He died in Oct 1828 at Rutherford,
NCS9

Fourth great-grandfather Af. 44. Morris is believed 10 have moved to Hickory Creck of the First Broad River
in Rutherford Co.. NC. about 1775. He died at age 97.9° He was also known as Robards. In 1758 at Chesterfield.
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VA, Will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish. To Sarah Harskins, feather bed. ctc.  lend to Morris Roberts, Jr. son of
Jane Pride, and to his wifc, Unity. for their lives. 3 negroes. and after their death to Morris Roberts Jr's six
children; Susannah, Martin, Joshua, Mary. Jane and John Roberts. Also to sd Morris Roberts, Jr. all my
household goods and working tools and dcbis duc me. and to be my exr. Wit: John Taylor, Elend'r Mason 8162 On
11 Nov 1758 at Chesterfield. VA.. The Will of Joshua Roberts mentions a tract of land bought from Morris.
Roberts, .52 On 7 Nov 1770 at Chesterfield,,. Morris Roberts, Jr. appraiser estate of Joseph Durham in
Chesterfield Co.. VA, and also Oct. 10, 1770 for George Sowell. and 2 Nov. 1770 estate of Joscph Durham. 54
Circa 1773 at Chesterficld, VA8 In 1782 at Rutherford. NC.. The Ta List names Morris Roberts 300 ac. with 4
slaves 3 horses, 10 catte, assessment £.288 8567 In 1785 at Rutherford. NC.. The Tax List names Morris Roberts
300 ac., 1 whitc poll, 3 slaves 89 In 1788 at Rutherford, NC.. Morris Roberts owned land adj. NC Grant #184 to
Hugh Beaty 50 a.on Litt Hickory Creek 8 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1790 at Morgan Distict.
Rutherford. NC., as Morriss Roberts. 1 male over 16, 3 males under 16, 6 females, 7 slaves. There is also a Jno.
Roberts, 1 male over 16, 2 femalcs: Micajah Morris, 1 male over 16, 2 females 70 On 23 Feb 1790 at Rutherford,
NC.. Morris Roberts wit. deed Hugh Beaty to Ruth Weaver.! He appearcd on the U. . Census of 1800 at
Rutherford, NC,, as Morris Roberts with | male under 10, 3 males 16-18, 1 male over 45, 2 females 10-16, 1
female over 45, 4 slaves, There is also a John Roberts on p. 140 with 3 males under 10, 1 male 2635, 1 femalc
undor 10, 1 fomale 10-16, 1 female 2645, 1 slave. A Martin Roberts on p. 140 lists 1 male under 10. 1 male 10-
16, 1 male 2645, 2 females under 10. 1 female 26-45. 3 slaves 2 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1810 at
Rutherford. NC...as Morris Roberts 1 malc over 45, 1 femalc over 45. with 1 loom. produced 200 yds. homespun
valued at $30. and 1 stll which produced 150 gals. valued at $75. Joseph Roberts. also p. 131, 1 male 0-10. | male
10-16, 1 male 16-18, 2 females under 10, 1 female 16-26. Stephen Morris, p. 131, 4 males under 10, 1 male 26-45,
1 female under 10, 1 female 26-35. William Roberts, p. 131. 3 m. under 10, 1 m. 16-26, 2 £ under 10, 1 £. 16-26
Onp. 131 Martin Roberts 2 m. under 10. 2 m. 1626, 1 m. over 45. 1 £ 10-16. 1 £ 26-45. Col. John Roberts 2 m
under 10,2 m. 10-16, 1 m. 16-26, 1 m. 2645, 1 £, under 10, 1 £. 10-16, 1 f. 2645. Although Josiah is not listed in
his father's houschold, he is not listed seperately with his family. > He appeared o the U. . Census of 1820 at
Rutherford. NC. as Morris Roberts, 1 m. over 45. 1 . over 45. 7 slaves. Hep and Dukerson Roberts are listed on p.
345, John Jr. on p. 356, John Sr. on p. 379, Martin, Esq. on p. 355, Joseph on p. 356. Morris is not listed in 1830,
being deceased 74

) were as follows:

Known children of Morris® Roberts and Unity (
19 i Susannah® Roberts
20 i Janc Roberts
21 i, Joshua Roberts.
22 iv. Mary Roberts
23 v, John Roberts appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford. NC.. as John
Roberts, 3 males under 10, 1 male 2645, 1 female 0-10, 1 female 10-16, 1 female
26-45.75 He appeared on the U S, Census of 1810 at Rutherford, NC.. as Col. John
Roberts. 2 males under 10. 2 males 10-16, 1 male 16-26. 1 male 2645, 1 female.
under 10, 1 female 10-16. 1 female 26-45.7® He appearcd on the U. S. Census of
1830 at Rutherford, NC., as John Roberts with | malc 0-10. 1 male 26-45. 2
females 0-10, 1 female 26-45.77 He appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1840 at
Tuscaloosa, AL, as John Roberts | malc under 5. 1 male 5-10, 1 male 30-40, 2
females )-5. 1 female 30-40.78 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at
Tuscaloosa. AL as John Roberts, age 60 and wife Mary age 37. she born in GA
John, James and Joseph Parker, all b. GA, may be step children of John 79
24 vi. Martin Roberts was born beforc 1780 at Chesterficld. VA.
He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Rutherford, NC., as Martin Roberts
1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 2645, 2 females under 10, 1 female 26-
4589 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1820 at Rutherford. NC.. as Martin
Roberts, Esq., | male 10-16, 1 malc 18-26, 1 male over 45, 1 female 16-26, 1
female 26~45.91 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford. NC., as.
Martin Roberts. a male 50-60 with a female 30 to 40 and a female 60-70.97
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(=7-) (~-) died at Rutherford. NC.83
Known children of Morris? Roberts and (~7-) () were as follows:
25 i Nancy® Roberts was born on 28 Sep 1774 at Chesterfield, VA 8 She married Elias
Putman on 27 Dec 1796 at Rutherford, NC.25 She was buried in 1857 at Zoar
Baptist Church, Cleveland, NC 88 She died on 4 Dec 1857 at Cleveland. NC,, at

age 8357
26 i Josiah Roberts, bom circa 1775 at Rutherford. NC.: marricd Mary Lindsay
27 i William Roberts was bom circa 1777 at Rutherford. NC 88

He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Rutherford, NC.. as William
Roberts with 3 males under 10. 1 male 16-26. 2 females under 10, 1 female 16-26.
He docs not appear in 1820 o 1830.89.90

28 iv.  StepRoberts was bom circa 1780 at Rutherford. NC.9% He married Nancy (-
circa 1800 at Rutherford. NC.92 He died before 1870 at Fayette, AL %

‘Often shown as "Hep instead of *Step". which was the sumame of his
Grandmother. ~ Stepis believed to have come to Fayettc Co. AL ca. 1838-9.94 He
appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1810 at Rutherford. NC.. as (Probably) the
Stephen Roberts who lived near his father Morris. The census shows he and his
Wife 10 be 26-45, with 4 males and 1 female under age 10. The Census Taker may
have assumed Step was a nickname for Stephen.% He appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1820 at Rutherford, NC,, as Hep Roberts with 2 m. under 10, 2 m. 10-
16, 1m. 16-18, 1 m. 18-26, 1 m. 2645, 1 m. over 45, 2 £ under 10, 1 £ 10-16, 11
26-45 % He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford. NC.. as Hep
Roberts with 1 m. 10-16, 1 m. 1626, 1 m. 3040, I m. 50-60, 2 £ 10-16. 2 . 16-
26, 11 40-50.97 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette. AL.. as Step
Roberts | m. 20-30, 1 m. 60-70, 1 £ 15-20, 1 £ 30-40. John Roberts. shown on the.
same page. is his son with 1 m._ under 5. 1 m. 5-10, 1 m. 30-40. 2  under 5. 1 £
30-40.%8

29 . Tabitha Roberts was bomn circa 1781 at Rutherford. NC.99 She married Hardy
Hardin on 4 Jul 1805 at Rutherford. NC. 100 She died in 1884 at Wright, MO, 101
She was buricd in 1884 at Mountain Grove, Wright, MO, 102

30 vi.  Oliver Roberts was bon circa 1782 at Rutherford. NC.

3 Kizziah Roberts was born circa 1785 at Rutherford. NC. 103 She married John B.
Fondren on 26 Apr 1803 at Rutherford, NC.. John Fondren and Kizziah Roberts
marriage bond 26 Apr. 1803. Morris Roberts, bondsman, 104-105 She dicd before.
1850t Chickasaw, MS. 108

Generation Four

26. Josiah* Roberts (Morris?, Morris?, Morris') was born circa 1775 at Rutherford. NC. 07 He married Mary
Lindsay on 1 Sep 1803 at Rutherford. NC.. Josiah Roberts and Mary Linscy. marriage bond, Morris Roberts.
‘bondsman 108109 He died before 1860 at Tuscaloosa. AL 110

‘Third great-grandfather AR 22. He is said to have moved from Rutherford Co.. NC. to Tuscaloosa County,
AL, very near Newtonvillc in Fayettc County, before April 1832 when he purchased land. He appears (o have been
widowed before the 1850 census when he lived with his son. and apparently died before the 1860 census when he
was not listed 111 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1810 at Rutherford, NC.. as (He was not listed in his father's
houschold. or as an individual althought he married in Rutherford County 1 Scp 1803). He appeared on the U S
Census of 1820 at Rutherford, NC.. as (He was not listed in his father's houschold. or as an individual). He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Rutherford, NC., as Josiah Roberts, with 3 males 10-15 (Amos, Archibald,
Josiah), 1 malc 40-50 (Josiah Sr.), 1 female under 5 (Rebecca), 2 fomalcs 15-20 (Dicey and Sarahy), 1 female 3040
(wife Mary) 112 Between 1 Dec 1832 and 25 Jan 1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL.. Wiley Espey decded to Josiah Roberts
79.96 ac. for $200. Dower Nancy Espy. Orig. Grant to Josiah Townsen. E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 2 TISS RI2W. Wit: A
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D, Caraway and B, Willingham, J. P."'3 Between 7 May 1833 and § Jun 1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts
docded to Thomas Blakney same as above. for $250. Wit: John A. Hodges. Clerk. // Josiah Roberts '™ On 5 Jun
1833 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts Mortgage to Thomas Blakeney for $150. 1 sorrel mare and colt. | mare
horse, 1 4-wheel wagon, 2 cows and calves, 2 sters, 20 hogs. Wit Geo. A. Shelton. /s Josiah Roberts 115 On 1
Nov 1834 at Tuscaloosa, AL.. Burgess Davis decded to Josiah Roberls 80 ac. W 172 of SW 1/4 Sec 1 TISS RIZW
for $50. Wit: Geo. Shelton, Wim. B Fondren. Rec. 21 Nov 1834.110 Between 3 Mar 1836 and 21 Mar 1836 at
Tuscaloosa, AL., Josiah Roberts deeded o Dutson Morris 80 ac. W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Scc. 1 TISS RI2W for $132.50,
Dower by Mary Roberts. 17 He appeared on the U.S. Census of 1840 at Tuscaloosa. AL.. as (Not shown. He was
in Tuscaloosa County by this time. He appeared on the U. . Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Josiah Roberts
age 60 b. NC in houschold of his son Amos. 18 On 20 Dec 1855 at Tuscaloosa. AL.. US Land Grant 34893 to
Josiah Roberts 39.78 ac. NE 1/4 SE 1/4 and 39. 44 ac. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 1 TI8S RI2W . Grant 35497 for 40.1 ac.
SW SW Sec. 6 TI8S RI1W both granted 1 Jun 1858. It s possible that this record pertains to cither father or his
son Josiah. 19.120 He appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL.. as (Not shown as an individual or
i the houschold of his son Amos. Probably dead), 21

Mary Lindsay was also known as Linsey. Great-great-great-grandmother Af. 23. Her parcnts arc unknown.
Her mother may be a Mary Linsey who was listed 1790 federal census of Rutherford Co. with 1 male over 16, 3
‘males under 16, 2 females. A Samuel Linsey on p. 113 has no daughters. There were several Lindseys in the 1500
census. She scems to have died before the 1850 census. 122123 She was born circa 1785 at Rutherford. NC. 124 She
died before 1850 at Fayette, AL, She was not shown on this census and died at some time earlier 25125
Known children of Josiah Roberts and Mary Lindsay were as follows:
32 i Dicey® Roberls was bomn in 1505 at Rutherford. NC.'2/ She married Simon Poc.
son of Maj. James Poe. circa 1831 at Fayette. AL 28 She died after 1880 at
Fayette. AL 129
‘She marricd Simon Poc, a close fricnd of Thomas Blakency. both having come
0 Fayette Co., AL about 1831. scttling near Newtonville. %0 She appeared on the
U_S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as Dicy Poc, wifc of Simon, age 47. b,
NC.131 She appeared on the . S. Census of 1880 at Fayelte, AL.. as Dicey Poc,
age 75. resides with her brother-in-law Thomas Blakency. The widow of Simon
Poc. she would be a sister-in-law by Tom's first marriage. 12
33 i Sarah Roberts, born 1807 at Rutherford, NC.: marricd Thomas Blakeney
34 il Malc Roberts was bon before 1810 at Rutherford. NC.%2
35 iv.  Amos Pleasant Roberts. born circa 1814 at Rutherford, NC.: marricd Mary Adline
Andrews.
36 v, Archibald Roberts was born circa 1818 at Rutherford, NC. 134 He died before 1899
al Brown, TX.13
37 vi. Josiah Roberts was bom circa 1819 at Rutherford. NC. 1% He married Dulcina
Powell circa 1840 at MS. 137 He died before 1880 at Red River, TX 138
On 17 Dec 1851 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Josiah Roberts and Ann Freshower were.
issued a marriage bond and were married 19 Dec 1851 by John Walters, M
G.139.140 On 20 Dec 1855 at Tuscaloosa, AL.. US Land Grant 34893 to Josiah
Roberts 30.78 ac. NE 14 SE 1/4 and 39. 44 ac. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 1 TI8S RI2W.
Grant 35497 for 40.1 ac. SW SW Scc. 6 T18S RI1W both granted | Jun 1858, It
is possible that this record pertains to cither father or his son Josiah 141.142
38 vil.  Rebecca Roberts was born circa 1820 at Rutherford. NC. 43 She died after 1880 at
Fayette, AL, 144
A spinster. she managed Thomas Blakney's houschold afler the death of her
sister Sarah, his first wife. After Tom remarried. she was charged with the care of
the children of his son William, who was killed in the Cisil War. 45 She appearcd
onthe U_S. Census of 1860 at Fayette. AL. as Rebecca Roberts, listed with
‘Thomas Blakeney family. age 32, b. NC. 46147 She appeared on the U S. Census
of 1870 at Fayettc, AL.. as Rebecca Roberts, age 40, houschold of Thomas
Balakency. 148149 She appearcd on the U. . Census of 1880 at Fayetic. AL., as
Rebecca Roberts, now age 60, is in the household of Newton Blakeney. son of
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25.5 milles north of the intersection of 171 and US 43, 2 miles north of the intersection of US 43 and US 82 at
Northport. From Shepard Church go north t0 the second paved road which is Fayette Co. Hwy 12. Tur west for
1.8 miles (0 the second road on the lefl. Take a left for 1/2 mile to the 4th place on the right which is atop a small
hill 1t is unpainted with a high tin roof. To reach the Shepard Church cemetaries #1 and 42, return t0 Hwy. 12,
take a right, then another right where a dirt road angles in from the right. The Shepard cometary #2 will be on
your lefl. From there. take a Tet at the next intersection and the Shepard cemetary #2 will be on your right in a
picce of woodland surrounded by cut over land before you reach the Newtonville Community Center. If you
continue on that road it ends at C.R. 100, which goes back to Newtonville on the lef. or to Chapel Hill cemetary.
where Tom is buried. if you take a right

‘While I have never scen a picture of Tom, nor heard any anecdotes relating to him, the legal records he left
picture him as very much a Patriarch: a man very much in charge of all that was around him, including his
children, his grand-children and cven his in-laws. He scems 1o have taken charge of the orphans of his sons, and
provided help for his children when they needed it, but holding their noses to the grindsione by requiring
‘mortgages in some cases. or by carcfully deducting. 10 the penny. any amounts advanced them from their
inheritance. Tom's sister-in-law Rebecca helped him with the children after Sarah passed away. then, when he
remarricd. she took charg of the orphan children of his son William, who was killed in the civil war.

“Tom had 2 children by a mulatto Negro/Cherokee Indian housckeeper slave. who his sccond wife promptly sent
packing, although the children remained. They were Gerry (or Jere), born in 1856 and Sarah, said to be named
after Tom's first wifc. born in 1860. After the civil war he had both of them apprenticed to him so he could retain
control and sec (0 their welfare.  There is a story that Tom, realizing his sons. and particularly his step-sons,
‘would make it untenable for the mulatto children after his death, is said to have given Gerry and his sister a
‘measurc of gold he had buried during the civil war. a horse and wagon and as much farm equipment as it would
carry and sent them offinto the sunset. Reed Blakeney has established that Jerry settled in North River. Tuscaloosa
‘County. Reed has been in contact with three of Gerry's children, Walter and Willie, who both live in Birmingham,
and Evalina Blakeney Green. who lives in Tuscaloosa. All are aware of their Blakeney heritage. bear the name
‘proudly. and are very friendly. "Nice Folks", per Reed 163:164.165 Planter/Ginner. 166.167.168 e yas born in 1807
a1 Chesterfield, SC. 169470171 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Chesterfield, SC., as a male age 10-16
is the only son shown in his mother' houschold. He would have been only 3 and should have been shown age0-
10.172 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at Chesterfield. SC.. as not found. He appeared on the U. S|
Census of 1830 at Fayeit, AL, as not listed. but was probably in Fa y. The census lists Alfred Blakency
in Wilcox Co.. and John Blakeney in Marengo so it is likely that Tom arrived between 1826 and 1830. On 15 Dec
1832 at Fayette, AL, Tom's first U. S. Land Grant in Alabama was #8749 for 4028 ac. SW 14 of SW 14 Sec. 19
TI7S RI2W Huntsville mer. issucd 16 Oct 1834.173.174 On 7 May 1833 at Tuscaloosa. AL, Josiah Roberts (his
father-in-law) mortgaged to Thomas Blakncy 79.96 ac E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 2 TISS RI2W for $250. land in Tusc.
Co.. AL. 5 June 1833 same to same 1 sorrell mare and colt, 1 rone (toan) horse. 1 4-wheel wagon. 2 cows and
calves, 2 steers and 20 head of hogs Wit: George A. Shelton. /s/ Josiah Roberts. This decd for equipment was
probably secariy for a loan 1o his father-in-law. Rec. 30 Jun 1833.175 Between 7 May 1833 and 5 Jun 1833 at
Tuscaloosa. AL.. Josiah Roberts deeded to Thomas Blakney same as above, for $250. Wit: John A. Hodges, Clerk.
45/ Josiah Roberts 70 On 15 Dec 1834 at Fayette, AL, Thomas Blakney Patented 40.27 acres on U. S. Land Grant
#13276 SE 1/4 SW 14 Sec 19 TI7S RI2W Huntsville Mer. 77:178 In 1836 at Fayete, AL, Tom Blakney
‘purchased 40 ac. for $50. from Wm. G. Ray. E 14 E 1/2 NE 14 Sec. 25 TI7S RI3W. 179 On 5 Feb 1836 at
Fayete, AL, Federal Land Grant #18190 to Thomas Blakney for 79.7 ac E 1/2 SW 14 Sec. 28, TI7S RI2W
Huntsville Mer. Issucd 20 Sep 1839. 10181 On 15 Feb 1836 at Fayette, AL.. Federal Land Grant # 18191 to
Thomas Blakney for 80.555 acres W 172 SE 1/4 Sec. 19 TI7S RI2W Huntsville. Issued 20 Sep. 1839. 182183 He.
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayete, AL,, as Thomas Blakncy with a boy under 5 (William), a malc
3040 (Tom). 2 damghters under age 5 (Pamela Janc and Mary "Polly") and a female age 20-30 (wife Sarah). 184
On 31 Mar 1849 at Fayette, AL.. Tom Blakney patented land in Sec. 34 T 15 R 14W and Sec 30 TI7 R 12W and
on same date Purchased Sec 34 T15 RI4W Fayette Co. AL. "8 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1850 at Fayette,
AL.. as Thomas Blakney age 43, a farmer with real cstatc valucd at $2300., born in SC. Sarah. age 41 born in NC,
and these children all born in AL; Polly (Mary) age 15, Pam (fane?) age 14, Elisabeth age 12, Kizziah age 11,
James age 9. Samantha age 6. and John Thomas age 4. His son William s listed in family 216, age 18 and married
o Elizabeth (Corder) age 18. Vincent Corder, age 45. and wife Mary, 39. live nearby. and are probably Williant's
in-Jaws for the Corder Marriage. 88 In 1850 at Fayettc. AL., U. S. Slave Census lists Thos. Blakely as owner of
two male slaves, both age 14,187 In 1850 at Fayette, AL, U. S. Agricultural Censaus lists Thomas Blakely with 125
improved acres of land valued at $1.522 and 248 ac. unimproved land valued at $125. He Has 2 horses, 14 milch
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cows, 2 oxen. 40 cattle, 16 shecp, 40 swine, and raised 514 bu. corn, 201 bu. oats, 7 bales cotton, 12 bu. peas and
beans, 40 Tbs. wool. 40 bu. sweet potatoes. 25 pounds butter. His son William lives nest door. 88 On 21 Oct 1854
at Fayette, AL., U. S. Land Grant 29433 to Thomas Blakney 120.9075 ac NESE and NESW sec. 19 and NWNE
Sec. 30, and also #31268 for 40,35 ac. 15 Dec 1854 NENE sec. 30 T175 RI2W Huntsville Mer. Issued
1Junc1858,189.1% On 28 Jan 1859 at Fayettc. AL.. Thomas Blakney posted a guardian bond with Bartlet J. Guin
‘and Robert Welsh in amount of $120.00 inasmuch as Thomas Blakency has becn appointed guardian of Thomas
Aaron, Hugh, John and Elizabeth Wilson, minor heirs of James Blakeney. doccased. ' In 1860 at Fayette, AL.,
the U.S. Slave Census lists Thos Blakney as owner of 3 slaves. 2 females age 48 and 17, and a male age 11192 He
appeared on the U. §. Census of 1360 at Fayette, AL, as Thomas Blakney. age 51. a Farmer with Real Estate
valued at $1000. personal property worth §5,079, Rebecca Roberts, age 32, born in SC, the sster of his deceased.
wife, is a part of his houschold. Samantha is 16. and John Thomas is 14. His son William lives next door. 193 On
13 Fe 1860 at Fayettc, AL, Thomas Blaknes petitions to remove guardianship matters orphans of his son James
Blakney to Rebecca Blakney as she has becn duly appointed guardian in Tippah Co.. MS.. and that affairs in
Alabama have been concluded 194 On 22 Nov 1860 at Fayette, AL.. Thomas Blakney purchascd 320 ac. from his
brother-in-law Amos Roberts and wife Mary for $175 in SW 1/4 Sec. 25 TI7S RI2W. 195 On 12 Dec 1862 at
Fayette. AL.. Thomas Blakney purchased from Thomas Davis 80 ac. W 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 30 TI7S RI2W for
275,19 In 1864 at Fayette. AL.. Tax List. Hico Beat. Thomas E. Blakney. 530 ac.. 5 slaves. 1 poll. 10 catte. 197
On 15 Oct 1866 at Fayette, AL, Thomas Blakney petitions (after the Civil War has freed the slaves) that he has
two colored children with him which formerly belonged to him. “They are as follows: one boy named Gerry, aged
about ten years. one girl Sarah, aged about six years. They are freed children and belonged to the applicant beforc.
being frecd. They have no person able and suitable to raise them, making it necessary for them to be apprenticed
for their support”. and he asks for letters of apprenticeship. 15 Oct. 1866. Letters of apprenticeship issued as above
requiring the master 10 teach them to read and write and to cipher as far as the rule of three. and at the expiration
of their term of service to provide them with two complete sets of new clothing. Bond of $1,000.00 posted by
“Thomas Blakency.98.199 On 15 Jan 1867 at Fayettc, AL.. Thomas Blakney purchased from Anthony Foster and
Mary, his wife. 120 ac. NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 Sec. 25 TI7S RI2W and W 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec. 30 T. 175 RI3W for
$125.200 On 23 Oct 1867 at Fayette, AL, Thomas Blakncy and wife Martha sold John T. Blakney. his son, 40 ac.
NE 1/4 Sec. 30 TI7S R12W for $80.20% On 22 Nov 1867 at Fayettc, AL.. Amos Robets (his brother-in-law) and
wife Mary Roberts sold to Thomas Blakney tract 320 ac. SW 1/4 of sec 25 T17S RI2W for $175. Wit: John |
Willingham, J.P./s/ Amos Roberts, Mary (X) Roberts. Rec. 14 Dec 1867202 He appeared on the U . Census of
1870 al Fayette, AL, as Thomas Blakely (sic) age 41, a farmer, S1800 land and $1800 personal property. born in
SC.a farmer_ His wife now is M. A. (Martha Nevins) age 30, bom in SC., Blakely, age 16 Male and a farmer, B
A probably Belza Ann. age 10 female attending school. and Jerry, age 13 male and Sarah age 8. It would appear
that Sarah and Jerry are his mulatto children, freed slaves who he had apprenticed to him, although Jery is listed
as white, while Sarah age 8 is shown as Black_Blakeley Blakency age 13 and B. A are William's children Newlon
D. and Belza Ann. There is also a negro boy William, age 2, also black. and a May Blakely, Black, age 35. (Could
this be the Slave who bore Jerry and Sarah?). His sister-in-law Rebccca Roberts. age 40, is listed in his houschold
With a 30 year old wife, Tom scems to have changed his age from 61 to 41 202 In 1870 at Newtonville, Fayett.
AL, The U.S. Agricultural Census lists Thomas Blakney who owns 200 improved acres of land and 900 ac.
unimproved valucd at $575. 3 horses, 1 mule, 17 milch cows. 4 oxen, 14 cattle, 35 shecp, 20 swine. value of
livestock $1.100. Raised 100 bu. wheat. 250 bu. corn, 8 bales cotton. 10 bu. peas and beans, 30 pounds wool, 30
bu. sweet potatoes, 200 Ibs. butter, 40 Ibs. honcy, manufactured products $50., slaughtered $140. beef. Total valuc
of production $1.100.204 On 30 Jan 1871 at Fayette. AL.. Thomas Blakney purchased from Thomas Ashcraft 80
acres SE 1/2 of SE 1/4 and SW 1/2 of SE 1/4 Sec. 33 TI7S RI3W for $30.80.205 On 27 Jan 1872 at Fayettc, AL..
‘Thomas Blakney bought from G. W. Black and wife Mary A Black 200 ac. E 1/2 NE 1/4 and E 1/2 NE 1/4 and
NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 Scc. 35 TI7S RI2W for $500.2%% On 1 Jan 1873 at Fayette. AL.. F. M. Black mortgaged several
‘parcels of land to Thomas Blakney for $172.00, Due 25 Dec. 1873 27 On 2 May 1873 at Fayette. AL, E. M
Carter mortgaged his cotton crop (except 1 bale) (o Thomas Blakney for $283.33 at 12 1/2% interest 208 On 7 Aug
1873 at Chapel Hill. Fayette. AL.. Warren Holliman and Wife Mary mortgage to Thomas Blakney for $160.00
payable | Apr. 1873 (18747). Secured by: W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 T 17 RI3W and E 112 of SE 1/4 SEC 35. AND
SE 1/4 OF NW 1/4 SEC 35, AND N1/2 OF NW 1/4 SEC 35, AND SW 1/4 OF NW 1/4, AND NW 1/4 OF SE 1/4
AND S 1/2 of NE 114 Sec. 35 Fayette Co.. AL, also 2 mares and colts. yoke of oxen and wagon. 6 milk cows.
present crops. Rec. 13 Aug. 1873.209 On 14 Jul 1877 at Fayette, AL.. J. E. Alsop and wife T. E. sold Thomas
Blakncy 160 ac. land SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 and SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 and NW 14 of SW 1/4 and NW 1/4 of Sec. 31
TI7S RI2W. and SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 and NE 1/4 of NE 14 Sec 36 T17S RI3W for $100.210 On 14 Jul 1877 at
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Fayete, AL, Mary M. Ray gave Tom Blakney Power of Attomey (0 disposc of her part of the cstate of Simon Poc.
‘She may have been a daughter of Simon and ncice of Tom 2! On | Dec 1877 at Fayette, AL.. Thomas purchased
from Martha Jane Reynolds 240 acres SW 114 of NE 1/4 and SE 14 NW 1/4 and NW 1/3 of SW 1/4 and NW 1/4
Of NW 1/4.and SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 and NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec. 36 TI7S RI3W for $75.212 On 26 Apr 1878 at
Fayatte, AL, following the death of his friend and brother-in-law Simon Poe. who moved with him from S. .,
‘Thomas Blakney bought from his Administrator W. W. Jones 268 acres SW 1/4 (Except 10 ac. NE Comer) and E
1/4 S 1/4 Section 32, and SE 1/4 of NW 14 and SW 1/4 of NE 14 and 20 ac. W. side SE 1/4 of NE 1/3 and NW
14 Sec. 33 T 17S RIZW and 8 ac. of NW 1/4 of SW 14 Sec 32 TI7RI2 for S1778.2'3 On 9 Nov 1879 at Fayette.
AL, Thomas purchascd from his son John T. Blakney and his wife L. A (Laura Appling) several parcels of land
for $300. NE 1/4 NE 1/4 and also SW 14 SW 14 etc. Sec. 30 TI75 RI2W.214 He appeared on the U. S. Census
of 1880 at Fayett, AL, as Thomas Blakney who is now 69, his wifk Marthey is 60. Dicey Poe. age 75, and
Rebecca Roberts, age 60, both sisters-in-lav, live with him. Newton Blakeny. 23, lives next door with his sister and
brother-in-Law, Martha and Ramon Wright, ages 18 and 21. Rebecca Roberts now lives in this houschold. Jerry,
the mulatto son of Thomas, lives at dwelling 58 family 59 with wifc (Elzel?). a black, age 20. and Joe. a mulatto
age 2, and Eliza, a mulatto age 3/12. with them live Jane Wilson, black, age 20, a hired woman, and Tiny. a black
fomale age 3.2'° In 1880 at Fayette, AL., Agricultural Census lists Thomas Blakney with 60 acres improved land
and 440 ac. unimproved, valued at $2,000 with $450. improvements. 3 horses. 32 asses and mules. 5 milch cows. 2
‘oxen, 13 cattle, 19 swine, and raised 50 bu. wheat, 486 bu. comn. 20 bu. oats, 6 bales cotton. 20 bu. peas and beans,
80 # wool. 20 bu. sweet potatoes. 100 Ibs. butter, 2 # becswax, 30 # honey. 2 tons hay, 5 calves, 20 lambs of which
3 were slaughtered and 20 killed by dogs. his 54 chickens produced 100 doz. cggs. he raised 100 bu. rice. 5 bu. rye.
40 gal.sorgum. 10 cords wood. 2 tons hay. He hired colored labor for 50 weeks and paid wages of $100. for the
vear,218 On 19 Mar 1883 at Fayette. AL.. Thomas Blakney and J. L. Walters purchased 1 acre for $12.50 from
Rubin J. Brock and P. C. Guin, property on R O, W. of Ga. Pacific RR. NE 14 SW 1/4 Sec. 3 TI6S RI3W.2"7 On
20 Apr 1885 at Fayette, AL, Thomas Blakney purchased for $350. from Moses Walters and wife G. R. the S 1/2
OfNE 14 and N 172 of SE 1/4 Scc. 29 TISS RI13W.218 On 13 Jan 1887 at Fayette. AL,. Thomas purchased from
W. A andS. H. Vice and wives L. H.and G. M. 50 ac. E 1/2 SW 1/4 of SW 14 Sec. 32 and W 172 of SE 1/4 Sec.
32175 RI3W for $100.219 Between 22 Dec 1887 and 6 Aug 1896 at Fayette. AL.. The will of Thomas Blakney
divides his estate into nine cqual parts o be divided as follows:

1. To my beloved wife, Martha Blakney all my house furniture including two feather beds and bed clothes
suficient for the same with two bedsteads, one clothes press, one wardrobe, one desk. one table and all cooking
utinscls with other kitchen furniture, tableware &c. As also all her wearing apparel and four hundred dollars
cash...alsoa childs part of the estate. *To have and t0 hold absolutely for her own use and benefit. 1 also give to
Her t0 have and hold during the time of her natural life or her widow hood my homestead place including about
four hundrod acres of land more or less with the appurtenances there unto belonging with one years provisions."

‘One-ninth shares are also distributed to each of his children and the heirs of each of his deccased children
Following cach bequest 10 a daughter there is a proviso "for her sole and scparate use and beneft frec from the
interference and control of her husband.” and the children are named:

2. The body heirs of my deceased son William Blakney. to wit: J. T
Blakney, Vincent Blakney, Belzann Baker, Newton D. Blakney. and Martha J. Wright one ninth part after
deducting $317 advanced to William during his lifctime.

‘To my Daughter Jane Vice.
4. To my Daughter Elizabeth Ayres.
5. To my son James Blakney.

6. To my daughter Polly Holliman, after deducting $282.16 advanced in my lfetime.

7. To the body heirs of my daughter Kizziah Branyon. to wit: her body heirs by Jeptha Branyon (unnamed).

8. To my daughter Samantha R_Black after deducting $39. advanced during my lifetime.

9. To my son John T. Blakney after deducting $219.86 advanced during my lifetime.

Exccutors: Son John T. Blakney and son-in-law Marshall Ayres. Thomas Blakney. his mark, witnessed by W.W.
and B.G. Jones. Recorded 6 day of August 1896. Thomas B. Morton. Judge of Probte. 220 On § Oct 1888 at
Fayette, AL, Tom Blakney purchased from Moses Walters and wife G. R. 120 ac. SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 and NE 1/4
SE 1/4 Scc. 20 and NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Scc. 21 TI7S RI3W for $300.221 On 8 Dec 1891 at Fayettc, AL.. Thomas
Blakney sold to John B. Kemp the right to purchase 1 ac. on Tuscaloosa Road cast of present dwelling of Thomas
Blakeney, S. of E. side of yard fence then cast along N. side of sd_road 71 yards then N. 60 yards then W. 70 yds
‘Then N. 60 ds. then W. 70 yds to POB.222 On 31 Jan 1893 at Fayettc. AL.. Hogan Yerby sold to Thomas Blakney
8 acres Sect. 7and 8, T19 R12W Town of Latome bd. N. by Ga Pac RR. E. by Levi Lindsay. . Tusc. Fayette Road.
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W. Hogan Yerby. Rec. 20 July 1893 for $180.223 On 7 Oct 1893 at Fayette, AL., Thomas Blakney & wife Martha
to John B, Kemp. $23. for | acre land Sec. 7 bounded S. by Tusc. and Fayette Road. W and N by Thos. Blakney
Sec. 7 T16 RIZW Town of Latona. (S. boundary line passes through stables as they now stand). Thomas Blakney
() Martha Blakney (X). Wit: Levi Lindsay. D. W. Morton. Rec. 7 Oct. 1893 224 He was buricd in Jun 1896 at
Chapel Hill Cem... Fayeitc, AL.. H lics in a marked grave. * Thomas Blakney Died June 2. 1892 aged 92 years".
‘We beolicve this date {0 be in crror 2s he had decds writen after this time, and his estate papers show his death in
1896225220 He dicd on 2 Jun 1896 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL, There is some confusion about his date of death
‘The tombstone clearly shows June 2, 1892. The petition for the probate of his will specifically states that he died
June 2, 1896, and the request for probate was dated 26 Aug. 1896. The correct datc is probably 1896 since on 31
Jan 1893 he purchased land from Hogan Yerby, and 7 Oct. 1893 he and Martha, his wifc, sold 1 acre of land by
their home to John B. Kemp 27-228 His estate was probated on 27 Jun 1896 at Fayette. AL John T. Blakney and
J. W, Ayres petition for pobate of the will of Thomas Blakeney, which is frozen. They identify the heirs as follows:
Martha Blakney of Fayettc County, widow. Heirs and Children of William Blakney deccased to wit: Thomas,
Vincent _and Newlon Blakney. all over 21. of Pickens Co.. A L. Belzie Ann Baker. wife of G. W. Baker, over 21,
Fayette County. Martha Wright, wifc of Raymon Wright, over 21, Fayettc County. The heirs and childsen of
Polly Holliman. dec'd, o wi: Elizabeth Holliman, James Holliman, Sid Holliman, Mose Holliman, Kizzie Wilson.
wife of Taylor Wilson. Marion Holliman. Sarah Holliman, wife of P. Holliman who resides in Arkansas, John
Holliman, resides in Texas. The heirs of Jane Vice, decd wife of John Vice. to wit: (all reside in Jonesboro in
Arkansas) Thomas Reynolds, William Reynolds, Martha Carter, wife of Thomas Carter, Etta Hurow wife of Cicero
Hurow, and the heirs of Sarah Aslop. dec'd to wit: Julia Carter. wife of T. C. Carter of Ark., Laura Alsop and
Horace Alsop. both under 21 living in Arkansas; Holly Vice, over 21, Arkansas. The heirs of Kizzic Branyon,
deceased. to wit: Simon Lowrey. over 21, Miss ; Dicie Smith. wife of Thomas Smith, Lamar Co.: James Branyon.
Lamar Co.. Katie Harton. wife of John Harton, Fayettc Co.: Elizabeth Eugabellc Rowland, wife of Henry Rowland,
Lamar Co. Ella Smith, Curtis Branyon both of Lamar Co. The heirs of James Blakney, deccased: Arthur Blakncy,
over 21, Marion Co... Samantha Black. wife of Marion Black. over 21. Arkansas : Elizabeth Ayres, wifc of J. M
Ayres, over 21, Lamar Co. J. T. Blakney. over 21, Fayette Co.. AL
“The court appointed W. L. Harris as Guardian ad litum to protect the interests of minors. The will was admilticd
o probatc 6 Aug. 1896 229230 [n 1897 at Fayettc. AL.. The appraisal of the estate was estimated at $3.000, by W.
W. Jones and Frank Perkins, and included a long listof items including livestock, cotton gin parts, and houschold
items 231 His estate was probated on 13 Nov 1898 at Fayette, AL, John Thomas Blakney and J. M. Ayers, Exrs,
for Est. of Thomas Blakney sold at auction pur. order Chancery Court 4 Oct. 1898. Dagg Thomas Place or Gravlee
Tract. NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec 31, AND 40 ac. off of the E 1/2 of SW 1/4 of Sec. 30 T17 RI2W. Sold to Marsh
Patterson for $170.00 Confirmed by court 15 Feb. 1899 732 His estatc was probated on 7 Nov 1899 at Fayett, AL,
J.T. Blakney and J. M. Ayers as Exrs. Estate of Thomas Blakeney Chancery Court order 15 Feb. 1899. To Richard
Hayes at Public sale 7 Nov. 1899 $590. The Simon Poe Place. SW 1/4 Scc. 33 Except 10 ac. in NE corner thereof.
ANDE 1/2 of SE I/4 Scc. 32 AND SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 AND SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 AND NE 14 of NE 1/4 Sec 33 TI7
RI2W AND SE 14 of NE 1/4 Sec. 33 T. 17 R 12W. Tuscaloosa Road runs through from N to S. Land East of the
road included. Confirmed by court 3 Feb. 1900. Rec. 16 Mar. 1901 233 His estate was probated on 7 Nov 1899 at
Fayete, AL, J. T. Blakncy, cxr. for Thomas Blakncy, Marshall Ayers being dead. sold at auction pur. to Chancery
Court order 15 Feb. 1899 land known as Simon Poc Place. SW 1/4 of Sec. 33 except 10 ac. in NE comer thercof,
and E 172 of SE 14 of Sec. 32 AND SE 14 of NW 1/4 Sec 33 TI7 RI2W, AND W 1/4 of NE 1/4 AND NE 14 of
NE 1/4 AND SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec 33 T17 RI2W. The Fayette Tuscaloosa Road runs N 10 S. This deed covers
‘property west of the road to Newton D. Blakncy who transferred to H. C. Clanton for $590. Salc ratficd 13 Feb
1900 by J. T. Blakney. J. M. Ayers being dead. Rec. 16 Mar. 1901234 His estate was probated on 15 Nov 1899 at
Fayettc, AL.. John Thomas Blakney. sole surviving Exr. of Estatc of Thomas Blakney. J. Marshall Ayres having
died. to Jack Womack under decree 4 Oct. 1898 Chancery Court, at public sale 15 Nov. 1898 to Jack Womack for
$300.00.NW 1/4 5,36 T.17 R I2W AND SW 1/4 of $25 TI7RI2W (Known as the Amos Roberts Place) Also E
172 of NE 1/4 AND NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 AND E 14 of NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 Scc. 35 TI7 RI2W known as the Black
Place. Rec. 12 Feb. 1901.2%
Known children of Sarah® Roberts and Thomas Blakeney were as follows
40 i William® Blakeney was bor in 1832 al Fayette, AL 22625729 He married
Elizabeth Corder “Lizzie" in 1849 at Fayette. AL He married Elizabeth Clanton
circa 1856 at Fayette. AL, According to Adolph Blakeney of Tuscaloosa, she was
the mother of the Iast three children. Others attribute all children to his first wi.
He died in 1863 al Civil War, Nr Chattanooga.. TN.. He was only 31 when
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bayoneted on the field of batle at Chicaniauga 259240241
He was also known as Blakney. Farmer/Soldicr 242243244 From the picture of

‘William owned by Adolph Blakeney of Northport, AL., he was quitc 2 handsome
man

After the death of his first wife. Elizebeth Corder, he married Amelia Elizabeth
Clanton. who remarricd Tom Ashcraft after William's death. Afir his death and
the remarriage of his wife, his father Thomas took charge of his orphancd children,
(who later shared 1/9 of his estate) assigning thir care (o his sister-in-law
Rebecca Roberts 249248247 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1340 at Fayette,
AL.. s 2 malc age 0-5.248 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayettc,
AL as William Blakney age 18. wife Elizabeth (Corder, his Ist wifc). age 18,
There are no children. The 1850 agricultural census of Fayeite Co., AL lists
William Blakely, who lives next (o his father Tom, owns 1o land. but, probably on
his father's land. h has 1 horse. 2 milch cows, 4 swine, raised 100 bu. corn. and 5
Ibs. buttcr. 249250.251 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayete. AL, as
William Blakney age 27, iving with his (second) wife Elizabeth (Clanton), age 23,
bom in AL. Children are Thomas, age 10. James, age 8, Newton. age 5. and Ann.
age 1. He lives adjoining his father 252 Between 1862 and 1863 at Civil War.
TN 253.254255 Rctween 1862 and 1863 He cnlisted as a Sergeant in Co. B, 415t AL
Infantry 22 Mar. 1862 under Major M. L. Stansel during the Civil War. During
late 1862 he walked home on leave from Teanessee, then returncd 1o the fighting.
He dicd in a Confoderate field hospital near Charleston, TN in 1863 of bayonet
‘wounds reccived at the Battle of Chicamauga, Ga.. near Chaltanooga. which was
fought Sept. 19-20, 1863

‘According 1o the son of a Mr. Poc, a friend of Williams's father, (there were three
Poe's in Company G of the 41st AL-) who was a close fricnd and fellow soldicr, the
Company took disastcrous casualtes at the Battle of Stonc River, and Poc and
‘William cscaped by swimming the river (o an island wherc a fricndly family
offered shelter. They rejoined their unit at Chicamauga. While the two of them
were scarching some plantation buildings a Yankee came up from behind and
bayoneted William in the side. Poe killed the Yankee, and luid William on top of a
cord of wood to awai an ambulance. Only 250 men of 1250 survived this batile.
He last appears on the Muster Rolls of his unit for Nov.- Dec, 1363 with a notation
that he is absent and is at a hospital in Charleston, TN., last having been paid to
June 30. 1863. For the history of the 415t Infantry scc Warren C. Holliman
profile 256 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL, His father's will named the
heirs of his son William to receive one ninth of his estate, to wit: J. T. Blakney,
Vincent Blakney, Belzann Blakncy, Newton D. Blakncy, and Martha J. Wright,
Belzie Ann Baker, wifc of G. W. Baker, over 21, Fayette Co., Martha Wright, wifc
of Ramon Wright, over 21. Fayettc Co., after deducting $317. advanced to William
during his lifetime 257 258259
Pamela Janc Blakency married John Vice. She married John T. Reynolds. She was
born in 1834 al Fayete. AL 200261 She died before 1896 at Joncsboro.. AR.. She
died before her father's estate was distributed in 1896, 5o her children shared her
1/9 inheritance The estate of her father recites the hiers of Jan Vice, all of
Johnesboro, AK. Thomas Reynolds, William Reynolds. Martha Carter wife of
Thomas Carter, Etta Hurow wife of Cicero Hurow. and the heirs of Sarah Alsop.
dec'c to wit: Julia Carter wife of T. C. Carter, Laura Alsop and Horace Alsop. both
under 21, and Holly Vice over 21, all in Arkansas. as 262253264

‘She was also known as Blakney. She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at

Fayette, AL, as one of 2 females 0-5.265 In 1850 at Fayeti, AL., Pam. age 14,
lives with her parcnts 296:257.258 Betwen 1887 and 1896 at Fayetc, AL.. Thomas.
Blakney named his daughter Janc Vice in his will 259
Mary Blakency "Polly” was born on 6 Jan 1835 at Newtonville, Fayetie, AL 270271
‘She married Warrcn C. Holliman, son of Charles Holliman and Barbary Walters.
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in 1852 at Fayetie, AL, She was his next door ncighbor. She died on 8 Sep 1895 at
Chapel Hill. Fayett, AL.. at age 60.272:273 She was buried in Feb 1896 at Chapel
Hill Cemetary,, Fayette. AL.. Her tombstone reads "Mary Holliman - wife of
Warren Holliman -b. Jan. 6, 1835 - . Feb. 8. 1896. The place made vacant in our
home can never more be filled". There is some confusion about her date of death.
Family records indicate she died 8 Sep 1895, while her marker shows Feb. 1896. In
any cvent her husband remarried 12 Apr 1896 so we suspect the 1895 date is
corroct 274275

Her marricd name was Mary Holliman. Great-grandmother ARf. 5. Some say
she was poisoncd by her nurse who then married her husband. In the willof her
father. Tom Blakney. she received 1/9 of his considerable cstate *free from the
interference o control of her husband”. That same phrase was used in all of his
daughter's legacics. However, Polly died between Tom's death and the time his will
was probated so her share was divided among her children.

SEE THE WARREN C. HOLLIMAN FAMILY FOR THE CONTINUATION
OF THIS LINE 276277 She appeared on the U. 5. Census of 1840 at Fayette. AL,
as one of 2 females age 0-5 278 She appeared on the U. S, Census of 1850 at
Fayette, AL, as Polly Blakeney age 15. lives with her parents.27° She appearcd on
the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayete, AL as Mary Holliman age 25. wife of Warren
with 5 children 280 She appearcd on the U. 5. Census of 1870 at Fayette, AL.. s
Mary Holliman age 35, wife of Warren with 7 children at home 281 She appeared
on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayeltc, AL, as Mary Holliman age 45. wife of
Warten with 4 children at home 782 On 5 Apr 1883 at Fayette. AL.. Warren and
Mary sold coal and iron rights on various parcels of land to Geo. Pacific RR 263 In
1896 at Fayettc, AL, Her father's will named “my daughter Polly Holliman. after
deducting $219. 86 advanced during my lifetime. Polly died before the will was
probated and her share went 10 her children who were named in the estate papers.
as: Elizabeth Holliman, James Holliman. Sid Holliman. Mosc Holliman, Kizzic
Wilson, wife of Taylor Wilson, Marion Holliman and Sarah Hollima, wife of P
Holliman who resides in Arkansas, Holly Vice. over 21, Arkansas 284.265.266
James Blakercy was born in 1837 at Newtonville. Fayettc, AL 287.268 He marricd
Rebecca Wilson <2> circa 1855 at Fayette. AL. He died circa 1858 at Chapel Hill.
Fayete, AL 289290 His estate was probated in 1896 at Fayette, AL.. In 1896 his
surviving heirs arc named in the probatc of the will of his father Thomas Blakeney
as "the heirs of James Blakency deceased: Arthur Blakeney over 21 in Marion
‘County; Samantha Black wife of Marion Black over 21 Arkansas; Elizabeth Ayres,
wife of J. M. Ayres over 21 Lamar Co 291292

He was also known as Blakney. There is a problem with this person. That Tom
Blakency had a son James is atested by the 1850 census which named James, age
7. Elscwhere his birth date is given as 1837. Both dates would make him too young
10 be the father of the orphans Thomas, Aaron. Hugh. John and Elizabeth
‘mentioned in the guardianship papers fled for the orphans of James Blakeney by
‘Thomas Blakeney in 1859-1860. Further, Tom's Etate papers name the heirs of
James Blakeney, decd. as Arthur (no Aaron). Samantha who m. Marion Black.
Elizabeth who m. Ayres, and John Thomas, over 21. Therc is no Hugh. He
appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL.. as a male age 0-5. is listed
with his parents 293:294.295 On 28 Jan 1859 at Fayette, AL, Guardian Bond by
“Thomas Blakeney Bartltt J. Guin and Robert Walsh in amount of $120. inasmuch
as Thomas Blakeney has becn appointed as guardian for Thomas. Aaron. Hugh.
John and Elizabeth Wilson. minor heirs of James Blakeney. On 13 Feb 1860
‘guardianship was transferred to Rebecea, their mother, as they were moving to
MS 2% On 28 Jun 1859 at Fayette, AL.. Guardian Bond by Thomas Blakeney.
Bartlet 1. Guin and Robert Welsh in amount of $120. inasmuch as Thomas
Blakney has been appointed guardian for Thomas, Aaron, Hugh, John, and
Elizabeth Wilson. minor heirs of James Blakeney. deceased 297 On 13 Feb 1860 at
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Fayette, AL, Petition to move guardianship matters to Rebecca Blakency, as she
has becn duly appointed guardian in Tippiah Co.. MS. and their affars in Alabama
have been scttled and concluded 298

Elizabeth Blakency was born in 1838 at Fayette, AL. She marricd James Marshal
Ayres "Marsh" circa 1854 al Fayettc. AL.

She also went by the name of "Lizzic.” She appeared on the U. S, Census of
1850 at Fayette, AL, as Elizabeth Blakency age 12. living with her parcnts 299 She
appeared on the U. S, Census of 1860 at Fayette. AL.. as (Not researched). She
should b listed under Marshall Ayres. She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1870
at Samford, AL, as Elizabeth Ayres, wifc of James M. Ayres, age 32, b. AL 300
Kizziah Blakency was born on 16 Feb 1840 at Fayettc, AL. She marricd M. L.
Lowery circa 1857 at Fayette, AL. She married John Jeptha Branyon. son of James
A Branyon and (~7-) Ellis. circa 1866 at Fayette, AL %01 She died on 21 Oct
1895 at Belk. Fayette, AL.. at age 55.

She was also known as Blakney. She appearcd on the U S. Census of 1850 at
Fayette, AL., as Kisaila(?) Blakency. Her name is hardly legible. but she is age 11,
Tiving with her parents. She is belicved to be named after Kizziah Roberts Fondren.
a sister of her grandfather Josias Roberts who lived in the area at that time. Dicic.
and Simon, her children by Lowery, would sem to be names from the Poc and
Roberts ancestors %02 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette. L., Her father's will
named the body heirs of my daughter Kizziah Branyon by Jeptha Branyon. The
estate papers name her heirs as Simon Lowery over 21, MS; Dicic Smith, wife of
‘Thomas Smith, Lamar County: James Branyon. Fayette County: Katie Harton wife
of John Harton Fayette Co; Elizabeth Eugabelle Rowland wife of Henry Rowland,
Lamar Co.; Ella Smith, Curtis Branyon, both of Lamar Co 303.304.305
Samantha R. Blakeney was born in 1844 at Newtonville, Fayette. AL %0807 She
‘married Marion Black circa 1865 at Fayette, AL.

‘She was also known as Blakney. She appeared on the U. S, Census of 1850 at
Fayette. AL.. as Samantha Blakney age 4 309 She appeared on the U. S. Census of
1860 at Fayette, AL, as Samantha i 16, still living with her father, now
widowed 09 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette, AL,, Her father's will bequeathed
1/9 of his estate to *my daughter Samantha A. Black afgter deducting $39.
advanced during her lifetime "310.311.312
John Thomas Blakency was bor on 15 Nov 1845 at Newtomville, Fayettc.

AL 313314 He married Laura A. E. Appling. daughter of Samuel Appling and
Rebecca M. Willingham, on 11 Mar 1869 at Fayette, AL,, A Marriage License was
issued for John T. Blakeny and Laura A. Appling 8 Mar. 1869 with services
performed at home of Samuel A Appling 11 Mar_ 1869 by W. J. Dyer. M_G.315
He was buried in Jun 1922 at Mt. Vernon ME Church,, Fayette, AL 31317 He
died on 16 Jun 1922 at Fayette, AL, at age 76318319

He was also known as Blakney. Farmer 320321 He appearcd on the U. S
‘Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL.. as John Thomas Blakney, living with parents, age
4,372:323.324 e appearcd on the U, S. Census of 1860 at Fayette. AL.. as John
‘Thomas Blakney age 14325 C 1862 -1865 at Fayette. AL A newspaper article in
Feb 11 1932, states he served in Co. 8, AL Cavalry in Civil War.370 On 23 Oct
1867 at Fayettc, AL.. John Thomas Blakney purchased from his father Thomas
Blakney and wife Martha 40 ac. NE 1/4 Sec. 30 TIS RI2W for $80.%77 He
appearcd on the U. . Census of 1870 at Newtonville, Fayette, AL, as J. T
Blakely. age 24, Farmer. Land value $600, Personalty value $400. married to L. A.
age 23. child James age | month. The Agricultural census same year show J. T.
Blakney with 40 ac. improved land and 350 ac. unimproved, 2 horsss, 2 milch
cows. 1 becf cow, 15 swine. 38329 On 7 Jan 1876 at Fayette. AL.. John T. Blakney
purchased from John C. Robinson several parcels of land in Scc. 20 and 29 TI7S
RI2W for $1200.3% On 15 Jan 1876 at Fayette. AL.. John T. Blakney purchased
extensive lands from John Robinson in Sec. 26 TIS RI3W for $2.000.3%' On 9.
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Nov 1879 at Fayetc, AL., Thomas purchased from his son John T. Blakney and
his wife L. A. (Laura Appling) sveral parcels of land for $300. NE 14 NE 1/4
andalso SW 1/4 SW 1/4 etc. Sec. 30 T175 RI2W.332 On 9 Nov 1879 at Fayette.
‘AL, John T. Blakney and wife L. A. sold to his father Thomas Blakncy scveral
‘parcels of land in Sec. 30 T17S RI2W for $300.333 He appearcd on the U_S.
Census of 1880 at Fayette. AL.. as John Blakney male whitc age 32 married. a
farmer, wife Laura age 32, James son age 9, daughters Lela age 7. Nannie 5. Dissy
3,334335.336 Between 1887 and 1896 at Fayette. AL, His father's will named his
Son John T. Blakney a 1/9 share of his estate afer deducting $219.86 advanced
during his lifctime. John Thomas and Marshall Ayers ware cxcutors of the
estate 3373%.339 On 19 Jan 1889 at Fayette. AL.. John T. Blakney bought 80 ac.
from W. W. Parkins § 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec. 29 TISS RI3W for $55.340

35, Amos Pleasant® Roberts (Josiak®. Morris®, Morris?. Morris’") was bomn circa 1814 at Rutherford, NC 341
He married Mary Adlinc Andrews circa 1840 al Tuscaloosa, AL 2 H died circa 1872 at Conway., AR 342

He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa. AL, s Amos Roberts, age 35, Male, $100. Real
Estatc, b. NC. His wifc is Mary, 27 f. b. NC. Children, all b. AL. are Nancy age 6. Pleasant age 4. Sarah J. age 3.
James age 1. Josiah, his father. is 60, b. in NC. Caution! there is also a sccond Amos Roberts age 36, wifc, also
‘named Mary, age 26, Amos P. age 5. Nancy J. age 7. Mary E. age 3. Regarding "our" Amos there are some
inconsistencies between the 1850 and 60 censuses. In 1860 there is an Adelinc E. age 12, while there wasa
Nancy, age 6. Sarah J. age 3, and James. age 1. in 1850 who did not appear in 1860344 On 17 Sep 1852 at
Tuscaloosa, AL,. Amos Roberts Mortgagor, James C. Phillips. trustee, E. A, Monigomery, mortgagee for $68.65
br. cow and calf. red cow and calf. red bull yearling. 1 picd heifer, 1 yoke stecrs. 2 bull studs, | ox cart | safe, 1
Toom.45 On 1 Mar 1858 at Tuscaloosa. AL., Amos Raberts Mortgagor., Wm. Wadkins trustee, John J. Nevin,
migee., for $112.50 Note for 1 year sccured by NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 16 T17S RIIW: also NE I4/NE 1/4 as above,
and SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 Scc. 16 TI7S R1IW. and sorrel mare 12 or 13 years old. 2 red and whitc pied cows and
calves, Rec. 22 Oct 1858346 He appeared on the U S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa. AL, as Amos Roberts, living
ncar Simon Poe, age 45, Farmer and Carpenter, $570. real estate, S1.040 personal property. b. NC. Mary. 36,
Alonzo P., 14, Adcline E. 12, John T. 9. Mary C. 7. Ed M. 5. Sarah A. 3, Rebecca M. K. 3/12.347 On 22 Nov
1860 at Fayete, AL, Thomas Blakney purchased 320 ac. from his brother-in-law Amos Roberts and wife Mary for
$175 in SW 1/4 Sec. 25 TI7S R12W.%48 On 22 Nov 1867 at Fayettc, AL.. Amos Roberts (his brother-in-law) and
vife Mary Roberts sold to Thomas Blakney tract 320 ac. SW 1/4 of sec 25 TI7S RI2W for $175. Wit John J
Willingham, J.P. &/ Amos Roberts, Mary (X) Roberts. Rec. 14 Dec 1867.349 On 22 Nov 1867 at Fayette. AL,
Amos Roberts and wifc Mary sold 320 ac. to Thomas Blakeney (his brother-in-law) for S175. SW 1/4 Sec. 25
T175 RI2W. Wit: John J. Willingham. JP // Amos Roberts, Mary (X) Roberts. (1 have not found a record
revealing how he acquircd this land. This sale was probably at the time of his move 1o Arkansas) 350

Mary Adline Andrews was born in 1823 In 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, Mary Roberts, wife of Amos Roberts, age
27,b. NC.35" She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Mary Roberts age 36, wife of Amos
Roberts 352
‘Known children of Amos Pleasant® Roberts and Mary Adline Andrenws all born at Tuscaloosa, AL.. were as
Tollows:
48 i Nancy®Roberts was bom in 1844353
She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Nancy Roberts
age 6,354 She appearcd on the U. . Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL as Not
Found.
49 i Alonso Pleasant Roberts was born in 1846.
He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Pleasant
Roberts age 4355 He appeared on the U. 5. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa. AL.. as
Alonzo P. Roberts age 1435
50 il SarahJ. Roberts was bom in 1847.
In 1850 at Tuscaloosa. AL, Sarah J. Roberts age 3.357
51 iv. AdelincE. Roberts was bom in 1848.
She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Adclinc E.
Roberts age 12. Ther s some confusion here. She was ot listed on the 1850
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census, unless she was the Sarah J., age 3, which scems a stretch 3%
James Roberts was born in 1349,

In 1850 at Tuscaloosa. AL.. James Roberts age 1.3 He appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as (docs not appear. Possibly died young) %00
John T. Roberts was born in 1851

He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa. AL., as John T.
Roberts age 9,301
Mary C. Roberts was born in 1853

She appearcd on the U. S Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL., as Mary C.
Roberts age 7362
EdM. Roberts was born in 1855.

He appearcd on the U. S Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL.. as Ed M. Roberts
age 5303
Sarah A. Roberts was born in 1857.

On the 1860 census of her father’s fmily she s shown as age 3
Rebecea M. K. Roberts was born in 1860.

He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tuscaloosa, AL, as Rebecca M. K.
Roberts 3 months old 3¢
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Chapter

2

The Roberts Family

Many have assumed that Thomas Blakency and Sarah Roberts were married
either in Chesterfield County, SC or in adjoining Anson County, NC, andno amount of
research could establish the parentage of Sarah. Erik Newsom of Reston, VA, has
developed a very strong circumstantial case to support the fact that they were actually
married about 1832 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. Many have also believed that
‘William, son of Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Roberts, was born in SC, whereas the 1850
and 1860 Census of Fayette County state that he was born in Alabama about 1832 or
1833. Actually, Sarah was bor in Rutherford County, NC, and first met Tom after her

family moved to Tuscaloosa County.

Its believed that Sarah Roberts Blakeney and her sisters Dicie Roberts Poe and
Rebecca Roberts are all daughters of Josiah Roberts who settled in Tuscaloosa County
before 1832. Sarah appears in Thomas Blakeney’s 1850 Census. She died in 1860, and
her sister Rebecca Roberts appears on that Census. In 1870 Thomas Blakeney’s new wife
Martha Nivins is listed as well as Rebecca Roberts, now caring for William’s orphans. In
1880 she is joined by Dicie Poe, now widowed. Both are identified as sisters-in-law of
Tom.

There were several deeds and mortgages between Thomas Blakeney and both
Josiah Roberts and.his son Amos Pleasant Roberts. Josiah lived in the household of
Amos Pleasant Roberts in the 1850 census.

‘Thomas and Sarah named one of their children Kizziah, probably in honor of
Kizziah Roberts Fondren, sister of Josiah Roberts, who lso moved to Alabama for a
short time before going on to Mississippi.

Thanks to Erik Newsom, we can now appreciate our relationship to the several
Morris Roberts familics, as well as to the Pride, Step, Linsey and other families of
Virginia and North Carolina.
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Chapter
6

The Roberts Family

Many have assumed that Thomas Blakeney married Sarah Roberts
in either Lancaster County, SC, or in adjoining anson Co., NC.,
and it is there that we tried to find her ancestors with no
success. Fortunately I have found Eric D. Newsom of 11425 Great
River Drive, Reston, VA 22091 (702-860-0821). He is a Roberts
Fanily genealogist and seems to have succeeded where others have
failed.

He believes that Sarah Roberts who m. Thomas Blakeney ca.
1831 is the daughter of Joasiah Roberts who settled at about that
time just across the county line from Newtonville, Fayette
County, AL, in neighboring Tuscaloosa County. He points out
several compelling reasons for the connection.

Josiah Roberts is known to have had 4 daughters, and at
least 3 of them have, at various times, been listed in the
household of Thomas Blakeney: Sarah Roberts, his wife, who he
married about 1831, her sister Rebecca who is shown living with
Thomas in the 1860 and 1870 census and is described as a sister
in-law, and Dicey Roberts Poe, widow of his old friend Simon Poe,
living with Thomas in the 1880 census, and also described as
sister-in-law. In that year Rebecca Roberts lives next door with
wWillian’s orphaned children Newton and Martha, and Martha’s
husband, Ramon Wright.

There were several deeds between Josiah Roberts and Thomas,
and also between Thomas and Amos Roberts, brother of Sarah. One
of the transactions with Josiah appears to be a mortgage.

Thomas and Sarah named one of their children Kizziah,
probably after Sarah’s aunt Kizziah Roberts who married John B.
Fondren, who also moved to that area, and later moved to
Mississippi.

Through Mr. Newsom, we now know that we are related to the
Roberts of Rutherford Co., NC, Chesterfield and Henrico Counties
in VA, as well as the Lin(d)sey family of NC, and the Step and
Pride families of VA.
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Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

FIRST GENERATION

1. Morris® Roberts I <Roberds, Robards>'. Born, circa 1675 (?). Died, circa
1725, in Henrico Co., VA. Occupation: Planter.

His ancestors are unknown. Morris Roberts was in Henrico County, Virginia
by August of 1707. A Bartholomew Roberts, Jr. and Sr., were in the area of
Henrico County, VA, by 1693, and a Roger Roberts by 1703. The will of a John
Roberts was recorded 3 June 1717. Relationship, if any, unknown. I have not yet
done much research on this family, and much of what I do know has been gleaned
from Eric D. Newsom, 11425 Great Headow Drive, Reston, VA 22091. 702-860-0821.
While I have not seen his notes on the early Roberts Family, It seems likely
that this Morris was indeed our first identified ancestor, primarily because of
the repetition of the names Morris and Step, both of which are unusual. While
he is the likely ancestor, there is some problem identifying the wife and
children of his son Morris, believed to be the father of the Morris who
migrated to Rutherford Co., NC, who, in turn, named a son Step.

Morris Roberts of Henrico Co., mortgaged to Giles Webb of same, numerous
itens for L. 14/4/7, due by bond dated 12 Aug 1707 unless debt paid in two
years. Dated 12 May 1708. Wit: Abra. Salle, Henry Randolph. /s/ Morris (X)
Roberts. Rec. 1 Jun 1708 (Henrico Co., VA., Deed Book 1706-37, p. 96 per
Benjamin B. Weisiger ITT comp., Henrico Co., VA., Deeds 1706 - 1737, [Richmond,
n. p., 1985] p. 11).

Will of Morris Roberts of Henrico County, VA., 7 Feb 1724/5 - 4 Oct 1725.
To son Morris, a colt, mare, gun, and troopers arms, at 21. To son Step,
Livestock and items, at 21. To sons John, Joshua, the same. To dau. Sarah
Roberts, feather bed, etc. To wife Elizabeth rest of estate, and to be extrx.
Wit: Ezek’1] Sudbury, Sam’11 Soane (Henrico Co., VA. Colonial Wills, part 1, p.
639 per Benjamin B. Weisiger III abst., Colonial Wills of Henrico Co., VA.,
Part 1, 1654-1737, n.p., n. d., p. 178).

He married Elizabeth Step, daughter of Joshua Step and Unknown Woman.
Died, after 1725 (2), in Henrico Co., VA.

Her husband Morris Roberts named his wife Elizabeth to receive the rest
of his estate, and to be executrix of his will. Children:

2 i. Morris” Roberts Sr. <II>.
ii. Step Roberts'. Born, circa 1707 (2).
His father’s will in 1725 named son Step to receive
Tivestock and other property at age 21. He was named Step for
his mother’s family.
Morris Roberts and Stap Roberts proved the will of Daniel
Fore May Court 1741 (Weisinger, Henrico Wills 1I, p. 9 (143).
4 Jul 1743/ 1st Mon. July 1743. Sep Roberts and John
Roberts of Henrico Co., to John Railey of New Kent Co., for L.
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30, Tand on the upper sd. of Falling Cr. on Buckingham Road,
100 ac. sd. Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Oct. 1741, 436
acres. No witnesses. /s/Stap Robeards, John Robbards. 222 wife
of Step. reling. dower. (Ibid, p. 6 (1216).

John Roberts®. Born, circa 1709 (?), in Henrico Co., VA. His
father’s will dated 1725 named son John to receive iivestock
and other items at age 21. This would indicate that this John
was not the John Roberts whose will was recorded 3 June 1717.

5 Apr 1742 Seth Ward of Henrico Co., to John Roberts of
same, L. 25, 200 ac. So. sd. James River, part of 400 a c. gr.
to Wn. Gee and John Tren 24 Mar 1725 and cov. to sd. Ward. Wit.
B. Gaines, Richard (R) Dickinson. /s/ Seth Ward. Rec. Ist Mon.
Apr 1742 (Weisinger, Henrico Deeds 1737-50 p. 5 (1185).

4 Jul 1743/1st. Mon. 1743. Sep. Roberts and John Roberts
of Henrico Co. to John Railey of New Kent Co., for L. 30, land
on upper sd. of Falling Cr. on Buckingham Road, 100 ac. sd.
Roberts bought of John Pierce 5 Oct. 1741, 436 acres. 222 wife
of Step, rel. dower. (Ibid, p. 6 (1216).

Joshua Roberts.
Sarah Roberts’ .

Morris Roberts named his daughter Sarah Roberts to

receive a feather bed and other items in his will of 1725.
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2. Morris® Roberts Sr. <II> (Morris I <Roberds, Robards>, 1)*. Born, circa
1705, in Henrico Co., VA. Died, circa 1782, in Chesterfield Co., VA.

While we are fairly certain of the father, we are less certain of this
son. It is said that he married Jane Pride who was the mother of his son,
Morris, Jr., and that he Tater married a Ruth. The only will found is that of a
Morris Roberts who, at the time of his death in 1782, named his wife as Ruth
and who named a son Morris. Was there one Morris with two wives, as some
believe, or were there two different Morrises in the second generation, one the
son of Morris I, and the other possibly a nephew of Morris I? Based on the
information now at hand T would conclude that there were two different Morris
Roberts of the second generation, resulting in two separate Morrises of the
third generation, one of whom remained in Chesterfield Co., VA., and one who
migrated to Rutherford Co., NC. T have here separated the records of each with
the family who moved to NC first, followed by the Morris who married Mary, and
whose son Morris remained in Virginia.

His father, Morris Roberts, named his son Morris in his will of 7 Feb
1724/5 to receive a colt, mare, gun, and troopers arms at age 21.

May Court, 1741. Morris Roberts and Stap Roberts proved the will of
Daniel Fore (Weisinger, Henrico Wills II, p. 9 (143).

Morris lived in the southern part of Henrico County, south of the James,
which became Chesterfield County in 1749.

11 Nov 1768 Morris Roberts Jr. is named as the son of Jane Pride in the
will of Walter Pollard of Dale Parish, Chesterfield Co., VA who names Morris
Jr's wife as Unity and names his six children Susannah, Martin, Joshua, Mary,
Jane and John. The name Joshua may indicate a relationship to Morris I. Note
that the testator does not name a Morris as one of the children of Morris, the
son of Jane Pride. This could mean that Morris was born after 1768, which is
unlikely if he was to be in NC by 1782, or that he was omitted from the will,
possibly because he was a son of Morris (Jr.), but not a son of Jane Pride but
of an earlier wife. In any event, Morris was in Rutherford Co., NC at least by
1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the tax list as owning 300 acres and 4
slaves.

Some say Morris m.2 Ruth, named as his wife in his 1782 will. I believe
that the Morris who married Ruth is quite another Morris, and his son Morris,
"my first son," who was named to receive his father’s land in Chesterfield
County in 1782, after "our" Morris had already departed for North Carolina.
From tax records, it appears that this Morris remained in Henrico/Chesterfield
County, VA, being shown on the 1788 tax list for Chesterfield Co., VA adjoining
Ruth Roberts, probably his widowed mother, whereas "our" Morris was in
Rutherford Co., NC at least by 1782 and 1785 when he appeared on the tax list
as owning 300 acres and 4 slaves.

The will of Morris Roberts of Manchester Parish, Chesterfield County,
VA., not dated but recorded in 1782: Lend to wife Ruth for life the place I now
Tive, 200 ac., and 2 negroes; to first son Morris, Jr., (IIIB) 20 s.; To son




